56F805

Evaluation Module User Manual

DSP56F805EVMUM
Rev. 5
07/2005

freescale.com Z7fr eescale

semiconductor






TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preface vii

AUdIENCE . ..o vii

Organization . ... ...ttt vii

Suggested Reading . .......... ... vii

Notation COnVeNntions . . ... ...ttt ettt e eee s viii

Definitions, Acronyms, and Abbreviations .............................. X

References . ...... ... e X

Chapter 1
Introduction
1.1 56F80SEVM Architecture. . ...t e 1-2
1.2 56F805EVM Configuration JUMPETS . ... ..ottt ee 1-3
1.3 S6FS80SEVM Connections. . . .. ..covt ittt ettt e et e 1-4
Chapter 2
Technical Summary

2.1 SOFB0S. . . 2-3
2.2 Programand Data Memory. . . ... ...ttt 2-4
2.3 RS-232 Serial CommuniCations . .. ........outtitt it 2-5
24 CloCK SOUICE. . . .ottt e e e 2-6
2.5 Operating Mode . . ... 2-6
2.6 Debug LEDS . ... . 2-7
2.7 Debug SUppOrt . ... 2-7
2.7.1 JTAG Connector . . ...ttt e e e e 2-8
2.7.2 Parallel JTAG Interface Connector. . ......... ..ot 2-9
2.8 External Interrupts. . .. ... .ot 2-11
2.0 RS . . 2-12
210 PoWer SUPPLY ..o oo 2-13
2.11 Primary UNI-3 Interface. . ......... . e 2-14
2.12  Secondary UNI-3 Interface. . .......... .. e 2-15
2.13  General Purpose Switches and Run/Stop Switch . ........... ... ... .. ......... 2-17
2.14 Serial 10-bit 4-channel D/A Converter. .. .......... ...ttt 2-18
2.15 Motor Control PWM Signalsand LEDs. . ........... ... ... ... ... ... ....... 2-19

Table of Contents, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor i



2.16  Motor Protection LOZIC. . . ... ..t 2-19
2.16.1  Primary UNI-3 Motor Protection Logic ............ ... ... ... . ... ....... 2-20
2.16.2  Secondary UNI-3 Motor Protection Logic .............. ... ... ... ....... 2-21
2.17 Back-EMF and Motor Phase Current Sensing .. ....................couvn.... 2-23
2.18 Quadrature Encoder/Hall-Effect Interface ............... ... ... ............. 2-24
2.19  Zero-Crossing Detection. . .. ...ttt 2-24
220 CANInterface. .. ... 2-25
2.21 Software Feature Jumpers. . . ... ... . 2-26
2.22  Peripheral Connectors. . . ...ttt 2-27
2.22.1  Port B Expansion CONNECtOr . . ... ..ottt 2-27
2.22.2  Port D Expansion Connector. .. ...ttt 2-28
2.22.3  Port E Expansion Connector . . ...ttt 2-28
2.22.4  External Memory Control Signal Expansion Connector. . ................... 2-29
2.22.5  Primary Encoder/Timer Channel A Expansion Connector................... 2-29
2.22.6  Secondary Encoder/Timer Channel B Expansion Connector .. ............... 2-30
2.22.7  Timer Channel C Expansion Connector .. ...............cuuirurenron.n.. 2-30
2.22.8  Timer Channel D Expansion Connector . . .................civirinrn.n.. 2-31
2.22.9  Address Bus Expansion Connector. . ..............coouiiiiiiinnennenn.. 2-32
2.22.10 Data Bus Expansion Connector. ... ............uutiriitereneanennnnnn.. 2-33
2.22.11 A/D Port Expansion Connector. . . .. ...ttt 2-33
2.22.12  Serial Communications Port 0 Expansion Connector....................... 2-34
2.22.13  Serial Communications Port 1 Expansion Connector....................... 2-34
2.22.14  Serial Peripheral Interface Expansion Connector . .. ....................... 2-35
2.22.15 CAN Expansion COnnector. . . ... ..ov vttt e e enns 2-35
2.22.16 PWM Port A Expansion Connector. .. .............ouiutirinrnnennnnan.. 2-36
2.22.17 PWM Port B Expansion Connector. ... ............uuiiterirnnennennn.. 2-37
2.23  Secondary UNI-3 Unattached Signal Connector . ............................ 2-38
224 Test POINLS. . . .ottt 2-38
Appendix A

56F805EVM Schematics

Appendix B
56F805EVM Bill of Material

DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

ii Freescale Semiconductor



1-1
1-2
1-3
2-1
22
2-3
2-4
2-5

2-7
2-8
2-9
2-10
2-11
2-12
2-13
2-14
2-15
2-16
2-17
2-18
A-1
A-2
A-3
A-4
A-5
A-6

LIST OF FIGURES

Block Diagram of the S6F80SEVM . ... ... ... ... ... . . . . . .. 1-2
S56F80SEVM Jumper Reference .. ....... ... ... ... . . ... 1-3
Connecting the S6FS0SEVM Cables. .. .......... ... .. 1-4
Schematic Diagram of the External Memory Interface. . ..................... 2-4
Schematic Diagram of the RS-232 Interface. . ......... ... ... ... ... .... 2-5
Schematic Diagram of the Clock Interface . .............. ... ... ... ......... 2-6
Schematic Diagram of the Debug LED Interface . ............ ... ... ... .. 2-7
Block Diagram of the Parallel JTAG Interface. .. .......................... 2-9
Schematic Diagram of the User Interrupt Interface. . ....................... 2-11
Schematic Diagram of the RESET Interface.............................. 2-12
Schematic Diagram of the Power Supply . ........ ... ... ... ... ... ...... 2-13
Run/Stop and General Purpose Switches .............. ... ... ... .. ....... 2-17
Serial 10-bit, 4-Channel D/A Converter . ................. i iiennn. .. 2-18
PWM Group A Interfaceand LEDs . .......... ... ... . ... ... ... .. .. ..... 2-19
FAULTAT1 Selection Circuit. .. ......outn i 2-20
DC-Bus Over-Voltage and Phase Over-Current Detection Circuits. . .......... 2-21
FAULTBI Selection Circuit . ... ..ottt e e 2-22
Primary Back-EMF or Motor Phase Current Sense Signals .. ................ 2-23
Zero-Crossing Encoder Interface. . .......... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ..., 2-24
CAN Interface . . . ... ..o 2-25
Software Feature Jumpers . ... ... ... . 2-26

SOF801 Processor. . .. ..o A-2

Reset, Mode, Clock & IRQs . ... ... i A-3

Program & Data SRAM Memory . ..........c .. A-4

RS-232 and SCI Connectors . .. ...t A-5

Debug Serial D/A Converter .. ...ttt A-6

PWM A AND Three User LEDs . ... ... i A-7

Primary UNI-3 Interface .......... ... .. . . i, A-8

List of Figures, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor iii



A-8

A-9

A-10
A-11
A-12
A-13
A-14
A-15
A-16
A-17
A-18

Secondary UNI-3 Back-EMF, Over-Voltage and Over-Current Sense. . . . . ... A-9
User General Purpose Switches and Jumpers . ......................... A-10
Motor Phase-Current/Back-EMF Voltage Analog Input Selector. . ......... A-11
Primary and Secondary 3-Phase Over-CurrentSense . . .................. A-12
Primary Zero-Crossing/Quadrature-Encoder or Hall-Effect Selector . . ... ... A-13
Secondary Zero-Crossing/Quadrature-Encoder or Hall-Effect Selector . . . . .. A-14
Port Expansion Connectors ... ......... ...ttt A-15
High-Speed CAN Interface . .......... ... . i A-16
Parallel JTAG Host Target Interface and JTAG Connector ............... A-17
Power Supplies. . . ... A-18
Bypass Capacitors and Spare Gates. . . ..., A-19

DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor
Preliminary



2-10
2-11
2-12
2-13
2-14
2-15
2-16
2-17
2-18
2-19
2-20
2-21
2-22
2-23
2-24
2-25
2-26

LIST OF TABLES

56F805EVM Default Jumper Options. . .......... ... ..., 1-3
RS-232 Serial Connector Description . .............. ..o, 2-5
Operating Mode Selection . . ............. . ... 2-6
JTAG Connector Description. . ... ...ttt 2-8
Parallel JTAG Interface Disable Jumper Selection ... .................... 2-8
Parallel JTAG Interface Connector Description .. ....................... 2-9
On-Board Host Target Interface Power Source Jumper Selection .......... 2-10
Primary UNI-3 Connector Description ................. ... ........... 2-14
Secondary UNI-3 Connector Description . ............................ 2-15
Unused Secondary UNI-3 Connector Signal Description . ................ 2-16
D/A Header Description. . .. ......ouit it e 2-18
FAULTATI Source Selection Jumper. . .......... ... ..t 2-20
FAULTBI1 Source Selection Jumper. .................u i, 2-22
CAN Header Description. . . ...ttt e a s 2-26
Port B Connector Description . ..., 2-27
Port D Connector Description . ............. .. it 2-28
Port E Connector Description . .............. ...t 2-28
External Memory Control Signal Connector Description . ................ 2-29
Timer A Connector Description. . . ...t 2-29
Timer B Connector Description. . ............. ..., 2-30
Timer C Connector Description. .. ............o i, 2-30
Timer D Connector Description. . ...ttt 2-31
External Memory Address Bus Connector Description. . .. ............... 2-32
External Memory Address Bus Connector Description. . ................. 2-33
A/D Connector Description . . ...ttt 2-33
SCIO Connector Description .. ...........uutintin e 2-34
SCIT Connector Description .. ..........otiiten e, 2-34

List of Tables, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor v



2-27 SPI Connector Description. . . ..........tt it 2-35
2-28 CAN Connector Description . . ........outint i 2-35
2-29 PWM Port A Connector Description. . ..., 2-36
2-30 PWM Port B Connector Description . . ..., 2-37
2-31 Secondary UNI-3 Unattached Signal Connector Description . ............. 2-38

DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

Vi Freescale Semiconductor



Preface

This reference manual describes in detail the hardware on the 56F805 Evaluation Module.

Audience

This document is intended for application developers who are creating software for
devices using the Freescale S6F805 part.

Organization
This manual is organized into two chapters and two appendixes.
* Chapter 1, Introduction - provides an overview of the EVM and its features.
* Chapter 2, Technical Summary - describes in detail the S6F805SEVM hardware.

* Appendix A, S6F80SEVM Schematics - contains the schematics of the
56F805EVM.

* Appendix B, 56F80SEVM Bill of Material - provides a list of the materials used on the
56F805SEVM board.

Suggested Reading
Documentation on the 56F805 and the S6F805EVM kit may be found at this URL:

http://www.freescale.com

Preface, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor vii



Notation Conventions

This document uses the following conventions:

Term or Value Symbol Examples Exceptions
Active High Signals | No special symbol AO
(Logic One) attached to the CLKO
signal name
Active Low Signals | Noted with an E In schematic drawings,
(Logic Zero) overbar in text and OE Active Low Signals
in most figures may be noted by a
backslash: /WE
Hexadecimal Begin with a “$” $OFFO
Values symbol $80
Decimal Values No special symbol 10
attached to the 34
number
Binary Values Begin with the letter | b1010
“b” attached to the b0011
number
Numbers Considered positive | 5 Voltage is often shown
unless specifically -10 as positive: +3.3V
noted as a negative
value
Bold Reference sources, ...see: http://www.freescale.com

paths, emphasis

DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

viii

Freescale Semiconductor



Definitions, Acronyms, and Abbreviations

Definitions, acronyms and abbreviations for terms used in this document are defined below for

reference.

A/D
CAN
CiA

D/A
EVM
GPIO
IC
JTAG
LQFP
MPIO

OnCE™

PCB
PLL
PWM
RAM
ROM
SCI
SPI
SRAM
UART

Analog-to-Digital
Controller Area Network, a serial communications peripheral and method

CAN in Automation, an international CAN user’s group that coordinates standards
for CAN communications protocols

Digital-to-Analog

Evaluation Module

General Purpose Input and Output Port

Integrated Circuit

Joint Test Action Group, a bus protocol/interface used for test and debug
Low-profile Quad Flat Pack

Multi Purpose Input and Output Port; shares package pins with other peripherals on
the chip and can function as a GPIO

On-Chip Emulation, a debug bus and port created by Freescale to enable designers
to create a low-cost hardware interface for a professional-quality debug
environment

Printed Circuit Board

Phase Locked Loop

Pulse Width Modulation
Random Access Memory
Read-Only Memory

Serial Communications Interface
Serial Peripheral Interface Port
Static Random Access Memory

Universal Asynchronous Receiver/Transmitter

Preface, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor ix



References

The following sources were referenced to produce this manual:

[1] DSP56800 Family Manual, Freescale Semiconductor, DSP56800FM

[2] DSP56F801/803/805/807 User’s Manual, Freescale Semiconductor,
DSP56F801-7UM

[3] 56F805 Technical Data, Freescale Semiconductor, DSP56F805

[4] CiAd Draft Recommendation DR-303-1, Cabling and Connector Pin Assignment,
Version 1.0, CAN in Automation

[5] CAN Specification 2.0B, BOSCH or CAN in Automation

DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

X Freescale Semiconductor



Chapter 1
Introduction

The 56F805EVM is used to demonstrate the abilities of the S6F805 and to provide a hardware
tool allowing the development of applications that use the 56F805.

The 56F805EVM is an evaluation module board that includes a 56F805 part, peripheral
expansion connectors, external memory and a CAN interface. The expansion connectors are for
signal monitoring and user feature expandability.

The 56F805SEVM is designed for the following purposes:

Allowing new users to become familiar with the features of the 56800 architecture. The
tools and examples provided with the S6F80SEVM facilitate evaluation of the feature set
and the benefits of the family.

Serving as a platform for real-time software development. The tool suite enables the user
to develop and simulate routines, download the software to on-chip or on-board RAM, run
it, and debug it using a debugger via the JTAG/OnCE™ port. The breakpoint features of
the OnCE port enable the user to easily specify complex break conditions and to execute
user-developed software at full-speed, until the break conditions are satisfied. The ability
to examine and modify all user accessible registers, memory and peripherals through the
OnCE port greatly facilitates the task of the developer.

Serving as a platform for hardware development. The hardware platform enables the user
to connect external hardware peripherals. The on-board peripherals can be disabled,
providing the user with the ability to reassign any and all of the controller’s peripherals.
The OnCE port's unobtrusive design means that all of the memory on the board and on the
chip are available to the user.

Introduction, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor 1-1



1.1 56F805EVM Architecture

The 5S6F80SEVM facilitates the evaluation of various features present in the S6F805 part. The
56F805SEVM can be used to develop real-time software and hardware products based on the
56F805. The 56F805EVM provides the features necessary for a user to write and debug
software, demonstrate the functionality of that software and interface with the customer's
application-specific device(s). The S6F805EVM is flexible enough to allow a user to fully
exploit the S6F805's features to optimize the performance of his product, as shown in Figure 1-1.

56F805
RESET 4-Channel
LOGIC RESET SPI 10-bit D/A
MODE / |RQ MODE / RS-232 DSub
LoGIC IRQ scl#0 Interface 9-Pin
F,\’/:°9ram Address, CAN Interface
64?(6):[112%” ! Data & Debug LED
Control SCI #1 Peripheral
CAN Expansion PWM LEDs
Data Memor Connector(s)
ory TIMER
Barcxo-bt s
=
Expansion Zero Crossing
Connector(s) Detect
Codnzgftor : JTAG / OnCE PWM#1 Primary
AD UNI-3
DSub Parallel Secondary
25-Pin [ JTAG UNI-3
Interface PWM #2
Low Freq XTAL / 33V& Power Supply
Crystal EXTAL GND 3.3;/,35(./0AV &

Figure 1-1. Block Diagram of the 56F805EVM

DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

1-2 Freescale Semiconductor



56F805EVM Configuration Jumpers

1.2 56F805EVM Configuration Jumpers

Eighteen jumper groups, (JG1-JG18), shown in Figure 1-2, are used to configure various
features on the S6F805SEVM board. Table 1-1 describes the default jumper group settings.

3

A TR T
11me e 1lm o @
JG13

(]
JG18 | |UG17

Figure 1-2. 56F805EVM Jumper Reference

Table 1-1. 56F805EVM Default Jumper Options

“Group. Comment Connections
JG1 PDO input selected as a high 1-2
JG2 PD1 input selected as a high 1-2
JG3 Primary UNI-3 serial selected 1-2,3-4,5-6&7-8
JG4 Secondary UNI-3 serial selected 1-2,34,5-6&7-8
JG5 Enable on-board Parallel JTAG Host Target Interface NC
JG6 Use on-board crystal for oscillator input 2-3
JG7 Selects the device’s Mode 0 operation upon exit from reset 1-2
JG8 Enable on-board SRAM 1-2
JG9 Enable RS-232 output 1-2

Introduction, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor 1-3



Table 1-1. 56F805EVM Default Jumper Options

(Continued)

“Group Comment Connections
JG10 Secondary UNI-3 Analog Temperature Input unused 1-2
JG11 Use Host power for Host Target Interface 1-2
JG12 Primary Encoder Input Selected 2-3,5-6 & 8-9
JG13 Secondary Encoder Input Selected 2-3,5-6 & 8-9
JG14 Primary UNI-3 3-Phase Current Sense Selected as Analog Inputs 2-3,5-6 & 8-9
JG15 Primary UNI-3 Phase A Over-Current Selected for FAULTA1 1-2
JG16 Secondary UNI-3 Phase B Over-Current Selected for FAULTB1 1-2
JG17 CAN termination unselected NC
JG18 Use on-board crystal for oscillator input 1-2

1.3 56F805EVM Connections

An interconnection diagram is shown in Figure 1-3 for connecting the PC and the external +12V
DC power supply to the S6F80SEVM board.

Parallel Extension

Cable
PC-compatible
Computer
| P1
Connect cable P2

to Parallel/Printer port

56F805EVM

'

External| with 2.1mm,
+12V | receptacle
Power | connector

Figure 1-3. Connecting the 56F805EVM Cables

DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor



56F805EVM Connections

Perform the following steps to connect the S6FS0SEVM cables:

1. Connect the parallel extension cable to the Parallel port of the host computer

2. Connect the other end of the parallel extension cable to P1, shown in Figure 1-3, on the
56F805SEVM board. This provides the connection which allows the host computer to
control the board.

3. Make sure that the external +12V DC, 4.0A power supply is not plugged into a 120V AC
power source

4. Connect the 2.1mm output power plug from the external power supply into P2, shown in
Figure 1-3, on the S6F805EVM board

5. Apply power to the external power supply. The green Power-On LED, LED10, will
illuminate when power is correctly applied.

Introduction, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor 1-5



DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

1-6

Freescale Semiconductor



Chapter 2
Technical Summary

The S6F80SEVM is designed as a versatile controller development card for developing real-time
software and hardware products to support a new generation of applications in digital and
wireless messaging, servo and motor control, digital answering machines, feature phones,
modems, and digital cameras. The power of the 16-bit 56F805 controller, combined with the
on-board 64K x 16-bit external program static RAM (SRAM), 64K x 16-bit external data
SRAM, CAN interface, Hall-Effect/Quadrature Encoder interface, motor zero crossing logic,
motor bus over-current logic, motor bus over-voltage logic and parallel JTAG interface, makes
the S6F805SEVM ideal for developing and implementing many motor controlling algorithms, as
well as for learning the architecture and instruction set of the S6F805 processor.

The main features of the 56F805EVM include:

56F805 16-bit +3.3V controller operating at SOMHz [U1]

External fast static RAM (FSRAM) memory [U15], configured as:

— 64K x16 bits of program memory with 0 wait states at 70MHz

— 64K x16 bits of data memory with 0 wait states at 70MHz
4-Channel 10-bit Serial D/A, SPI for real-time user data display [U18]
8.00MHz crystal oscillator for frequency generation [Y1]

Optional external oscillator frequency input connector [JG6 and JG18]

Joint Test Action Group (JTAG) port interface connector for an external debug Host
Target Interface [J29]

On-board Parallel JTAG Host Target Interface, with a connector for a PC printer port
cable [P1]

RS-232 interface for easy connection to a host processor [U16 and P3]

CAN interface for high speed, 1.0Mbps, communications [U20 and J26]

CAN bypass and bus termination [J32 and JG17]

Connector to allow the user to connect his own SPI0 / MPIO-compatible peripheral [J16]

Technical Summary, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor 2-1



Connector to allow the user to connect his own SCI1 / MPIO-compatible peripheral [J17]
Connector to allow the user to connect his own SPI / MPIO-compatible peripheral [J19]

Connector to allow the user to connect his own PWMA or MPIO-compatible peripheral
[J21]

Connector to allow the user to connect his own PWMB / MPIO-compatible peripheral
[J22]

Connector to allow the user to connect his own CAN physical layer peripheral [J25]

Connector to allow the user to connect his own Timer A / MPIO-compatible peripheral
[J3]

Connector to allow the user to connect his own Timer B / MPIO-compatible peripheral
[16]

Connector to allow the user to connect his own Timer C / MPIO-compatible peripheral
[J8]

Connector to allow the user to connect his own Timer D / MPIO-compatible peripheral
[J5]

Connector to allow the user to attach his own Port B GPIO-compatible peripheral [J28]
Connector to allow the user to attach his own Port D GPIO-compatible peripheral [J4]
Connector to allow the user to attach his own Port E GPIO-compatible peripheral [J7]
56F805’s external memory expansion connectors [J1, J2 and J27]

On-board power regulation from an external +12V DC-supplied power input [P2]
Light Emitting Diode (LED) power indicator [LED10]

Three on-board real-time user debugging LEDs [LED1-3]

Six on-board Primary PWM monitoring LEDs [LED4-9]

Primary UNI-3 Motor interface [J30]

— Encoder/Hall-Effect interface

— Over-Voltage sensing [U8]

— Over-Current sensing [U5]

— Phase Current sensing [U8 and U21]

— Back-EMF sensing

— Temperature sensing

— Zero Crossing detection

— Pulse Width Modulation

DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

2-2

Freescale Semiconductor



56F805

» Secondary UNI-3 Motor interface [J31]
— Encoder/Hall-Effect interface
— Over-Voltage sensing [U6]
— Over-Current sensing [U22]
— Phase Current sensing [U6 and U7]
— Back-EMF sensing
— Temperature sensing
— Zero Crossing detection
— Pulse Width Modulation
* Manual RESET push-button [S1]
« Manual interrupt push-button for IRQA [S2]
« Manual interrupt push-button for IRQB [S3]
* General purpose push-button on GPIO PD3 [S4]
* General purpose push-button on GPIO PD4 [S5]
* General purpose toggle switch for RUN/STOP control(PD5) [S6]

2.1 56F805

The 56F805SEVM uses a Freescale DSP56F805FV80 part, designated as U1 on the board and in
the schematics. This part will operate at a maximum speed of 80MHz. A full description of the
56F805, including functionality and user information, is provided in the following documents:

*  DSP56800 Family Manual, (DSP56800FM): Provides a detailed description of the core
processor, including internal status and control registers and a detailed description of the
family instruction set.

* DSP56F801/803/805/807 User’s Manual, (DSP56F801-7UM): Provides an overview
description of the controller and detailed information about the on-chip components
including the memory and I/O maps, peripheral functionality, and control/status register
descriptions for each subsystem.

* 56F805 Technical Data, (DSP56F805): Provides features list and specifications including
signal descriptions, DC power requirements, AC timing requirements and available
packaging.

Refer to these documents for detailed information about chip functionality and operation. They
can be found on the following URL:

http://www.freescale.com

Technical Summary, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor 2-3



2.2 Program and Data Memory

The 56F805SEVM uses one bank of 128K x16-bit Fast Static RAM (GSI GS72116, labeled U15)
for external memory expansion; see the FSRAM schematic diagram in Figure 2-1. This physical
memory bank is split into two logical memory banks of 64Kx16-bits: one for Program memory
and the other for Data memory. By using the device’s program strobe, PS, signal line, along with
the memory chip’s A0 signal line, half of the memory chip is selected when Program memory
accesses are requested and the other half of the memory chip is selected when Data memory
accesses are requested. This memory bank will operate with zero wait-state accesses while the
56F805 is running at 70MHz. However, when running at 80MHz, the memory bank operates
with four wait-state accesses. This memory bank can be disabled by removing the jumper at JGS.

56F805 GS72116
AO0-A15 A1-A16
PS A0
D0-D15 D0-D15
RD RD
WR WR
Connect Pin 1-2:
Enable SRAM
Jumper Removed: | cs
Disable SRAM -

Figure 2-1. Schematic Diagram of the External Memory Interface

DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

2-4 Freescale Semiconductor



RS-232 Serial Communications

2.3 RS-232 Serial Communications

The S6F80SEVM provides an RS-232 interface by the use of an RS-232 level converter, (Analog
Devices ADM3311EARS, designated as U16); refer to the RS-232 schematic diagram in

Figure 2-2. The RS-232 level converter transitions the SCI UART’s +3.3V signal levels to
RS-232 compatible signal levels and connects to the host’s serial port via connector P3. Flow
control is not provided, but could be implemented using uncommitted GPIO signals. The pinout
of connector P3 is listed in Table 2-1. The RS-232 level converter/transceiver can be disabled by
removing the jumper at JGO9.

RS-232
56F805 Level Interface P3
]
5 O
2 —O
TXDO T1in T1out Z O o
RXDO R1out R1in 3o
4 O
9 O
)ﬁ—o
I
" RS-232 DB9

Figure 2-2. Schematic Diagram of the RS-232 Interface

Table 2-1. RS-232 Serial Connector Description

P3
Pin # Signal Pin # Signal
1 Jumper to 6 & 4 6 Jumperto 1 & 4
2 TXD 7 Jumper to 8
3 RXD 8 Jumper to 7
4 Jumperto 1 & 6 9 N/C
5 GND

Technical Summary, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor 2-5



2.4 Clock Source

The 56F805EVM uses an 8.00MHz crystal, Y1, connected to its External Crystal Inputs, EXTAL
and XTAL. The 56F805 uses its internal PLL to multiply the input frequency by 10 to achieve its
80MHz maximum operating frequency. An external oscillator source can be connected to the
controller by using the oscillator bypass connectors, JG6 and JG18; see Figure 2-3.

EXTERNAL ,—\ JGe 56F805
OSCILLATOR o
HEADERS J
EXTAL
E’ 8.00MHz g
I - JG18
XTAL

Figure 2-3. Schematic Diagram of the Clock Interface

2.5 Operating Mode

The S6F805EVM provides a boot-up MODE selection jumper, JG7. This jumper is used to select

the operating mode of the device as it exits RESET. Refer to the DSP56F801/803/805/807 User’s
Manual for a complete description of the chip’s operating modes. Table 2-2 shows the two
operation modes available on the S6F805.

Table 2-2. Operating Mode Selection

Operating Mode JG7 Comment
0 1-2 Bootstrap from internal memory (GND)
3 No Jumper Bootstrap from external memory (+3.3V)

DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

2-6 Freescale Semiconductor



Debug Support

2.6 Debug LEDs

Three on-board Light-Emitting Diodes, (LEDs), are provided to allow real-time debugging for
user programs. These LEDs will allow the programmer to monitor program execution without
having to stop the program during debugging; refer to Figure 2-4. User LED1 is controlled by
Port B’s PBO signal. User LED?2 is controlled by PB1. User LED3 is controlled by PB2. Setting
PBO, PB1 or PB2 to a Logic One value will turn on the associated LED.

56F805 — .

RED LED
NN
PBO I‘

YELLOW LED
PB1 —N—

GREEN LED
PB2 NN
<

Figure 2-4. Schematic Diagram of the Debug LED Interface

2.7 Debug Support

The 56F805EVM provides an on-board Parallel JTAG Host Target Interface and a JTAG
interface connector for external Target Interface support. Two interface connectors are provided
to support each of these debugging approaches. These two connectors are designated the JTAG
connector and the Host Parallel Interface Connector.

Technical Summary, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor 2-7



2.7.1 JTAG Connector

The JTAG connector on the S6F805EVM allows the connection of an external Host Target
Interface for downloading programs and working with the 56F805’s registers. This connector is
used to communicate with an external Host Target Interface which passes information and data
back and forth with a host processor running a debugger program. Table 2-3 shows the pin-out
for this connector.

Table 2-3. JTAG Connector Description

J29

Pin # Signal Pin # Signal
1 TDI 2 GND
3 TDO 4 GND
5 TCK 6 GND
7 NC 8 KEY
9 RESET 10 T™S
11 +3.3V 12 NC
13 NC 14 TRST

When this connector is used with an external Host Target Interface, the parallel JTAG interface
should be disabled by placing a jumper in jumper block JG5. Reference Table 2-4 for this
jumpers selection options.

Table 2-4. Parallel JTAG Interface Disable Jumper Selection

JG5 Comment
No jumpers On-board Parallel JTAG Interface Enabled
1-2 Disable on-board Parallel JTAG Interface

DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

2-8 Freescale Semiconductor



2.7.2 Parallel JTAG Interface Connector

The Parallel JTAG Interface Connector, P1, allows the 56F805 to communicate with a Parallel
Printer Port on a Windows PC; refer to Figure 2-5. By using this connector, the user can
download programs and work with the S6F805°s registers. Table 2-5 shows the pin-out for this
connector. When using the parallel JTAG interface, the jumper at JG5 should be removed, as
shown in Table 2-4. A jumper, JG11, is provided to allow the on-board Host/Target Interface to
be powered by the Target board instead of the Host system when necessary; reference Table 2-6.
This may be necessary when using a +3.3V Host computer parallel port.

Debug Support

DB-25

PORT_TDI
PORT_TDO

PORT_TRST
PORT_TMS
PORT_TCK

PORT_RESET

PARALLEL JTAG

INTERFACE LOGIC

56F805

TDI

TDO
TRST

TMS

TCK

RESET

Figure 2-5. Block Diagram of the Parallel JTAG Interface

Table 2-5. Parallel JTAG Interface Connector Description

P1
Pin # Signal Pin # Signal

1 NC 14 NC

2 PORT_RESET 15 PORT_IDENT
3 PORT_TMS 16 NC

4 PORT_TCK 17 NC

5 PORT_TDI 18 GND

6 PORT_TRST 19 GND

7 NC 20 GND

Technical Summary, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor



Table 2-5. Parallel JTAG Interface Connector Description (Continued)

P1

Pin # Signal Pin # Signal
8 PORT_IDENT 21 GND
9 PORT_VCC 22 GND
10 NC 23 GND
11 PORT_TDO 24 GND
12 NC 25 GND
13 PORT_CONNECT

Table 2-6. On-Board Host Target Interface Power Source Jumper Selection

JG11 Comment
1-2 Host supplied power
2-3 Target supplied power

DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

2-10

Freescale Semiconductor



External Interrupts

2.8 External Interrupts

Two on-board push-button switches are provided for external interrupt generation, as shown in
Figure 2-6. S1 allows the user to generate a hardware interrupt for signal line IRQA. S2 allows
the user to generate a hardware interrupt for signal line IRQB. These two switches allow the user
to generate interrupts for his user-specific programs.

+3.3V

56F805
IRQA
—_— I
o o— IRQA
+3.3V
IRQB
—_— _
o o IRQB

Figure 2-6. Schematic Diagram of the User Interrupt Interface

Technical Summary, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor 2-11



2.9 Reset

Logic is provided on the 56F805 to generate a clean power-on RESET signal. Additional, reset
logic is provided to support the RESET signals from the JTAG connector, the Parallel JTAG
Interface and the user RESET push-button; see Figure 2-7.

+3.3V

RESET %

PUSHBUTTON
5= MANUAL RESET RESET

P_RESET ;

-

Figure 2-7. Schematic Diagram of the RESET Interface

DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

2-12 Freescale Semiconductor



Power Supply

210 Power Supply

The main power input, 12V DC at 4.0A, to the S6FS805SEVM is through a 2.1mm coax power
jack. A 4.0Amp power supply is provided with the S6F805SEVM; however, less than 500mA is
required by the EVM. The remaining current is available for user motor control applications
when connected to an optional motor power stage board. The S6F805SEVM provides +3.3V DC
voltage regulation for the device, memory, D/A, CAN, parallel JTAG interface and supporting

logic; refer to Figure 2-8. Power applied to the S6F80SEVM is indicated with a Power-On LED,
referenced as LEDI10.

+12y pe 5.0V DC 3.3vDC
+5.0V +9. +3.3V +3.
< ) Regulator Regulator 56F805
=

56F805EVM
PARTS

Figure 2-8. Schematic Diagram of the Power Supply

Technical Summary, Rev. 5
Freescale Semiconductor

2-13



211 Primary UNI-3 Interface

Motor control signals from a family of motor driver boards can be connected to the EVM board
via the Primary UNI-3 connector/interface. The Primary UNI-3 connector/interface contains all
of the signals needed to drive and control the motor drive boards. These signals are connected to
differing groups of the controller’s input and output ports: A/D, TIMER and PWM A. Refer to
Table 2-7 for the pin out of the Primary UNI-3 connector.

Table 2-7. Primary UNI-3 Connector Description

J30
Pin # Signal Pin # Signal

1 PWM_AT 2 Shield

3 PWM_AB 4 Shield

5 PWM_BT 6 Shield

7 PWM_BB 8 Shield

9 PWM_CT 10 Shield

11 PWM_CB 12 GND

13 GND 14 +5.0V DC

15 +5.0V DC 16 Analog +3.3V DC

17 Analog GND 18 Analog GND

19 Analog +15V DC 20 Analog -15V DC

21 Motor DC Bus Voltage 22 Motor DC Bus Current
Sense Sense

23 Motor Phase A Current 24 Motor Phase B Current
Sense Sense

25 Motor Phase C Current 26 Motor Drive Temperature
Sense Sense

27 NC 28 Shield

29 Motor Drive Brake Control 30 Serial COM

31 PFC PWM 32 PFC Inhibit

33 PFC Zero Cross 34 Zero Cross A

DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

2-14 Freescale Semiconductor



Secondary UNI-3 Interface

Table 2-7. Primary UNI-3 Connector Description (Continued)
J30
Pin # Signal Pin # Signal
35 Zero Cross B 36 Zero Cross C
37 Shield 38 Back-EMF Phase A Sense
39 Back-EMF Phase B Sense 40 Back-EMF Phase C
Sense

212 Secondary UNI-3 Interface

A Secondary UNI-3 Motor Drive interface is available on the EVM board. Motor control signals

from a family of motor driver boards can be connected to the EVM board via the Secondary

UNI-3 connector/interface. The Secondary UNI-3 connector/interface contains a majority of the
signals needed to drive and control the motor drive boards. The unused signals are connected to a
header, J14. These signals are connected to differing groups of the controller’s input and output

ports: A/D, TIMER and PWM B. Refer to Table 2-8 for the pin out of the Secondary UNI-3

connector and to Table 2-9 for the pin out of the unused signal header.

Table 2-8. Secondary UNI-3 Connector Description

J31

Pin # Signal Pin # Signal
1 PWM_AT 2 Shield
3 PWM_AB 4 Shield
5 PWM_BT 6 Shield
7 PWM_BB 8 Shield
9 PWM_CT 10 Shield
11 PWM_CB 12 GND
13 GND 14 NC
15 NC 16 NC
17 Analog GND 18 Analog GND
19 NC 20 NC

Technical Summary, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor



Table 2-8. Secondary UNI-3 Connector Description (Continued)

J31
Pin # Signal Pin # Signal
21 Motor DC Bus Voltage Sense 22 Motor DC Bus Current Sense
23 Motor Phase A Current Sense 24 Motor Phase B Current Sense
25 Motor Phase C Current Sense 26 Motor Drive Temperature Sense
27 NC 28 Shield
29 Motor Drive Brake Control 30 Serial COM
31 PFC PWM 32 PFC Inhibit
33 PFC Zero Cross 34 Zero Cross A
35 Zero Cross B 36 Zero Cross C
37 Shield 38 Back-EMF Phase A Sense
39 Back-EMF Phase B Sense 40 Back-EMF Phase C Sense
Table 2-9. Unused Secondary UNI-3 Connector Signal Description
J14
Pin # Signal Pin # Signal

1 SU3_ZERO X_A 2 SU3_ZERO X B

3 SU3_ZERO_X_C 4 SU3_BK_EMF_A

5 SU3_BK_EMF_B 6 SU3_BK_EMF_C

7 SU3_PHA_IS 8 SU3_PHB_IS

9 SU3_PHC_IS 10 SU3_I_S_DCB

11 GND 12 +5.0V

13 NC 14 NC

DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

2-16

Freescale Semiconductor



4
General Purpose Switches and Run/Stop Switch

213 General Purpose Switches and Run/Stop Switch

Two general-purpose user push button switches are connected to Port D GPIO signals, PD3 and
PD4. A Run/Stop toggle switch is connected to GPIO signal PD5. Refer to Figure 2-9.

33V 56F805
GP SWITCH 1
—_—
A PD3
+3.3V
GP SWITCH 2 %
—_—
o o . PD4
+3.3V
RUN/STOP SWITCH %
oo o PD5

Figure 2-9. Run/Stop and General Purpose Switches

Technical Summary, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor 2-17



2.14 Serial 10-bit 4-channel D/A Converter

The 56F805EVM board contains a serial 10-bit, 4-channel D/A converter connected to the
56F805’s SPI port. The output pins are uncommitted and are connected to a 4X2 header, J20, to
allow easy user connections. Refer to Figure 2-10 for the D/A connections and to Table 2-10 for
the header’s pin out. The D/A’s output full-scale range value can be set to a value from 0.0V to
2.4V by a trimpot. This trimpot is preset to 2.05V, which provides approximately 2mV per step.

+3.3V +3.3VA

56F805
T u18 T

MOSI DIN
MISO pour OUTA

ouTB
SCLK SCLK

ouTC

ouTD
PB4 cs

o Vref

RSTO cL

v

+3.3VA

D/A CONNECTOR
J20
1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
R107 10K

Figure 2-10. Serial 10-bit, 4-Channel D/A Converter

Table 2-10. D/A Header Description

J20
Pin # Signal Pin # Signal
1 D/A Channel 0 2 AGND
3 D/A Channel 1 4 AGND
5 D/A Channel 2 6 AGND
7 D/A Channel 3 8 AGND

DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

2-18

Freescale Semiconductor



Motor Protection Logic

2.15 Motor Control PWM Signals and LEDs

The 56F805 has two independent groups of dedicated PWM units. Each unit contains six PWM,
three Phase Current sense and four Fault input lines. PWM group A’s PWM lines are connected
to the UNI-3 interface connector and to a set of six PWM LEDs via inverting buffers. The buffers
are used to isolate and drive the controller’s PWM outputs to the PWM LEDs. Most of the
secondary PWM signals are routed to the Secondary UNI-3 connector. The PWM LEDs indicate
the status of PWM group A signals; as shown in Figure 2-11. PWM Group A and B signals are
routed out to headers and are available for use by the end user.

56F805

UNI-3
PWMAO PWMAO
PWMA1 PWMA1
PWMA2 PWMA2
PWMA3 PWMA3
PWMA4 PWMA4
PWMAS5 PWMAS5

+5.0V
YELLOW LED

'\'\N PWM_AT /0

GREEN LED
= ’\|< PWM_AB /1
YELLOW LED
’\ '\N PWM_BT /2

GREEN LED

o\ '\N PWM_BB /3

YELLOW LED
<
OrrER 14 PWM_CT / 4

GREEN LED
'\'\N PWM_CB/5

Figure 2-11. PWM Group A Interface and LEDs

2.16 Motor Protection Logic

The 56F805EVM contains two UNI-3 connectors that interface with various motor drive boards,
Primary UNI-3 and Secondary UNI-3. The device can sense error conditions generated by the
motor power stage boards via signals on the UNI-3 connector. The motor driver board’s Motor
Supply DC Bus Voltage, Current and Motor Phase Currents are sensed on the power stage board.
The conditioned signals are transferred to the board via the UNI-3 connector. These analog input
signals are compared to a limit set by trimpots. If the input analog signals are greater than the
limit set by the trimpot, a controller digital voltage-compatible +3.3V DC fault signal is
generated.

Technical Summary, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor 2-19



2.16.1 Primary UNI-3 Motor Protection Logic

The Primary UNI-3 DC Bus Over-Voltage signal is connected to the controller’s PWM group A
fault inputs. The three Primary UNI-3 Phase Over-Current signals are connected to the device’s
PWM group A’s fault inputs, i.e., FAULTA1, FAULTA2 and FAULTA3. Figure 2-13 contains
the diagram of the Over-Voltage and one phase of the Phase Over-Current circuit for the UNI-3
interface. The FAULTAL input can be sourced from the Phase A Over-Current circuit or the DC
Bus Over-Current circuit. Jumper JG15 provides the selection; see Figure 2-12 and Table 2-11.

DC BUS CURRENT SENSE

|_sense_DCB >>—AAA—1 NN~ AA%Y%
+3.3V
+5.0V
+5.0V

LM393

+5.0V

JG15
3
2 > FAULTA1
1

< NV +3.3V
+5.0V
= o
PHASE A CURRENT SENSE >
PHA_IS >>A"\AA/ . AYA%Y —¢~ LM393 ;

Figure 2-12. FAULTA1 Selection Circuit

Table 2-11. FAULTA1 Source Selection Jumper

JG15 Comment
1-2 Phase A Over-Current Sense input
2-3 DC Bus Over-Current Sense input

DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

2-20 Freescale Semiconductor



Motor Protection Logic

2.16.2 Secondary UNI-3 Motor Protection Logic

The Secondary UNI-3 interface is similar to the Primary UNI-3 interface. The Secondary UNI-3
Over-Voltage signal is connected to the controller’s PWM group B’s fault input, device’s
FAULTBO. The three Secondary UNI-3 Phase Over-Current signals are connected to the
controller’s PWM group B fault inputs, i.e., FAULTB1, FAULTB2 and FAULTB3. The
Secondary UNI-3 interface is similar to the circuits contained in Figure 2-13. The FAULTBI
input can be sourced from the Phase A Over-Current circuit or the DC Bus Over-Current circuit.
Jumper JG16 provides the selection; reference Figure 2-14 and Table 2-12.

DC BUS VOLTAGE SENSE
V_sense_DCB » >—AAA—¢ AN AN~

+3.3V

+5.0V
o]
+5.0V

A

—r LM393

; ’ . > FAULTO
i

EXAMPLE DC PHASE CURRENT SENSE

+5.0

+3.3V
= +5.0V
o

. FAULT2
PHB_ID >—AAA—* NV —~1LM393 2

Figure 2-13. DC-Bus Over-Voltage and Phase Over-Current Detection Circuits

Technical Summary, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor 2-21



DC BUS CURRENT SENSE
|_sense_DCB > AVAVAY
+3.3V
+5.0V
+5.0V ?
>
<« ~1Mm393 i
+5.0V 1616
3
2 > FAULTB1
1
< NN\ +3.3V
+5.0V
— (o)
PHASE A CURRENT SENSE N
PHA_IS >>—AAA—¢ AN/ LM393

Figure 2-14. FAULTB1 Selection Circuit

Table 2-12. FAULTB1 Source Selection Jumper

JG16 Comment
1-2 Phase A Over-Current Sense input
2-3 DC Bus Over-Current Sense input

DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

2-22 Freescale Semiconductor



Back-EMF and Motor Phase Current Sensing

2.17 Back-EMF and Motor Phase Current Sensing

The primary and secondary UNI-3 connectors supply Back-EMF and Motor Phase Current
signals from the three phases of a motor attached to a motor drive unit. The Back-EMF signals on
the UNI-3 connectors are derived from a resistor divider network contained in the motor drive
unit. These resistors divide down the attached motor’s Back-EMF voltages to a 0 to +3.3V level.
In certain instances the Back-EMF signals can exceed this maximum range. The Motor Phase
Current signals are derived from current sense resistors. Both of these signal groups are then
routed to a group of header pins that allow the end user to select which signal group the device’s
A/D will monitor. Refer to Figure 2-15 for the design of a single channel. The Secondary
UNI-3’s Back-EMF signals are unbuffered and then routed to a header that contains all of the
unconnected Secondary UNI-3 signals; reference Table 2-9.

JG14

BACK_EMF_A >H 1
PHASE_A_|_SENSE >»>—— 3

N

———>> AN2

Figure 2-15. Primary Back-EMF or Motor Phase Current Sense Signals

Technical Summary, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor 2-23



2.18 Quadrature Encoder/Hall-Effect Interface

The 56F805SEVM board contains a Primary and Secondary Quadrature Encoder/Hall-Effect
interface connected to the controller’s first and second Quad Encoder input ports. The circuit is
designed to accept +3.0V to +5.0V encoder or Hall-Effect sensor inputs. Input noise filtering is
supplied on the input path for the Quadrature Encoder/Hall-Effect interface, along with
additional noise rejection circuitry inside the device. Figure 2-16 contains the primary encoder
interface. The secondary encoder interface is a duplicate of the primary encoder interface.

2.19 Zero-Crossing Detection

An attached UNI-3 motor drive board contains logic that can send out pulses when the phase
voltage of an attached 3-phase motor drops to zero. The motor drive board circuits generate a 0 to
+3.3V DC pulse via voltage comparators. The resulting pulse signals are sent to a set of jumper
blocks shared with the Encoder/Hall-Effect interface. The jumper blocks allow the selection of
Zero-Crossing signals or Quadrature Encoder/Hall-Effect signals. When in operation, the
controller will only monitor one set of signals, Encoder/Hall-Effect or Zero-Crossing.

Figure 2-16 contains the Zero-Crossing and Encoder/Hall circuits.

ZERO_X_A >
ZERO_X_B > 1612 56F805
ZERO_X_C > 1

2 PHASEAO

+5.0V FILTER | — ,
J23 _—I_ 5 PHASEBO
= — [ FILTER

[ FLTER | |

ODUhWN =

8 INDEX0

PIN 1: +5.0V | FILTER HOMEO

PIN 2: GROUND
PIN 3: PHASE A
PIN 4: PHASE B
PIN 5: INDEX
PIN 6: HOME

Figure 2-16. Zero-Crossing Encoder Interface

DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

2-24 Freescale Semiconductor



CAN Interface

2.20 CAN Interface

The 56F80SEVM board contains a CAN physical-layer interface chip that is attached to the
MSCAN_ RX and MSCAN TX pins on the 56F805. The EVM board uses a Philips PCA82C250,
high speed, 1Mbps, physical layer interface chip. Due to the +5.0V operating voltage of the CAN
chip, a pull-up to +5.0V is required to level shift the Transmit Data output line from the S6F805.
A primary, J26, and daisy-chain, J32, CAN connector are provided to allow easy daisy-chaining
of CAN devices. CAN bus termination of 120 ohms can be provided by adding a jumper to JG17.
Refer to Table 2-13 for the CAN connector signals and Figure 2-17 for a connection diagram.

CAN CONNECTOR
J26

56F805 X

1=

O©O~NOWw=

uU20

MSCAN_TX " rxp vce
VREF

MSCAN_RX RXD CANH
CANL

N o]~ Jow
+
=i
o
N

PCA82C250T 24%%

- CAN TERMINATION

—X
| 8 —X
X—19  10}—X

DAISY-CHAIN
CAN CONNECTOR

Figure 2-17. CAN Interface

Technical Summary, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor 2-25



Table 2-13. CAN Header Description

J26 and J32
Pin # Signal Pin # Signal
1 NC 2 NC
3 CANL 4 CANH
5 GND 6 NC
7 NC 8 NC
9 NC 10 NC

2.21 Software Feature Jumpers

The 56F80SEVM board contains two software feature jumpers that allow the user to select “User
Defined” software features. Two GPIO port pins, PD0O and PD1, are pulled high with 10k ohm
resistors on JG1 and JG2. Attaching a jumper will ground the respective Port D signal line; see
Figure 2-18.

56F805
JG1

+3.3V o——AAA—— 1

PDO 2
_L—-’\/\/\f— 3

+3.3V o——AAA—— 1

PD1 2
_f\/\/\f— 3

Figure 2-18. Software Feature Jumpers

DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

2-26 Freescale Semiconductor



Peripheral Connectors

2.22 Peripheral Connectors

The EVM board contains a group of Peripheral Expansion Connectors used to gain access to the
resources of the 56F805. The following signal groups have Expansion Connectors:

* PortB

* PortD

* PortE

» External Memory Control

* Encoder A/Timer Channel A

* Encoder B/Timer Channel B

* Timer Channel C

* Timer Channel D

* Port A/Address Bus

* Data Bus

* A/D Input Port

* Serial Communications Port 0

* Serial Communications Port 1

 Serial Peripheral Port

* PWM Port A

* PWM Port B

2.22.1 Port B Expansion Connector

Port B is a GPIO port which is connected to the Port B header. The pins of the port, PBO-PB7, are
dedicated to general purpose I/0O and Interrupt operations. The GPIO port pins may be
programmed as inputs, outputs or level-sensitive interrupt inputs. Table 2-14 shows the port pin
to headed connections.

Table 2-14. Port B Connector Description

J28
Pin # Signal Pin # Signal
1 PBO 2 PB1
3 PB2 4 PB3
5 PB4 6 PB5
7 PB6 8 PB7
9 GND 10 +3.3V

Technical Summary, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor 2-27



2.22.2 Port D Expansion Connector

Port D is an MPIO port with signal lines attached to various headers. The six pins of the port,
PDO0-PDS, are dedicated to general purpose operation. The remaining two pins, PD6 and PD7, are
shared with the TXD1 and RXD1 signal lines. The GPIO port pins may be programmed as
inputs, outputs or level-sensitive interrupt inputs. Table 2-15 shows the exclusive Port D signals.
The shared Port D signals are contained in Table 2-22.

Table 2-15. Port D Connector Description

J4
Pin # Signal Pin # Signal
1 PDO 2 PD1
3 PD2 4 PD3
5 PD4 6 PD5
7 GND 8 +3.3V

2.22.3 Port E Expansion Connector

Port E is an MPIO port with signal lines attached to various headers. The pins of the port are
shared with one SCI port, SCI0, two Address bus lines, A6 and A7, and the SPI port. Table 2-16
shows the shared pins and functions.

Table 2-16. Port E Connector Description

J7
Pin # Signal Alternate Funct Pin # Signal Alternate Funct
1 PEO TXDO 2 PE1 RXDO
3 PE2 TXD1 4 PE3 RXD1
5 PE4 SCLK 6 PES5 MOSI
7 PE6 MISO 8 PE7 Ss
9 GND GND 10 +3.3V +3.3V

DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

2-28

Freescale Semiconductor



Peripheral Connectors

2.22.4 External Memory Control Signal Expansion Connector

The External Memory Control Signal connector contains the controller’s external memory
control signal lines. Refer to Table 2-17 for the names of these signals.

Table 2-17. External Memory Control Signal Connector Description

J27

Pin # Signal Pin # Signal
1 RD 2 IRQA
3 WR 4 IRQB
5 PS 6 RESET
7 DS 8 RSTO
9 CLKO 10 DE
11 GND 12 +3.3V

2.22.5 Primary Encoder/Timer Channel A Expansion Connector

The Primary Encoder/Timer Channel A port is an MPIO port attached to the Timer A expansion
connector. The port can act as a Quadrature Decoder interface port or as a general purpose Timer
port. See to Table 2-18 for the signals attached to the connector.

Table 2-18. Timer A Connector Description

J3

Pin # Signal Alternate
1 TAO PhaseA0
2 TA1 PhaseB0
3 TA2 INDEXO
4 TA3 HOMEO
5 +3.3V +3.3V
6 GND GND

Technical Summary, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor




2.22.6 Secondary Encoder/Timer Channel B Expansion Connector

The Secondary Encoder/Timer Channel B port is an MPIO port attached to the Timer B
expansion connector. The port can act as a Quadrature Decoder interface port or as a general
purpose Timer port. Refer to Table 2-19 for the signals attached to the connector.

Table 2-19. Timer B Connector Description

J6
Pin # Signal Alternate

1 TBO PhaseA1
2 TB1 PhaseB1
3 TB2 INDEX1
4 TB3 HOME1
5 +3.3V +3.3V

6 GND GND

2.22.7 Timer Channel C Expansion Connector
The Timer Channel C port is an MPIO port attached to the Timer C expansion connector. Refer

to Table 2-20 for the signals attached to the connector.

Table 2-20. Timer C Connector Description

J8
Pin # Signal
1
2
3 +3.3V
4

DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

2-30

Freescale Semiconductor



2.22.8 Timer Channel D Expansion Connector

Peripheral Connectors

The Timer Channel D port is an MPIO port attached to the Timer D expansion connector. See
Table 2-21 for the signals attached to the connector.

Table 2-21. Timer D Connector Description

J5

Pin # Signal
1 TDO
2 TD1
3 TD2
4 TD3
5 +3.3V
6 GND

Technical Summary, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor

2-31



2.22.9 Address Bus Expansion Connector

The 16-bit Address bus connector contains the controller’s external memory address signal lines.
The upper 8 bits, A8 - A15, can also be used as Port A GPIO lines. Refer to Table 2-22 for the
Address bus connector information.

Table 2-22. External Memory Address Bus Connector Description

J

Pin # Signal Pin # Signal
1 A0 2 A1
3 A2 4 A3
5 A4 6 A5
7 AB 8 A7
9 A8 10 A9
11 A10 12 A11
13 A12 14 A13
15 A14 16 A15
17 GND 18 +3.3V

DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

2-32 Freescale Semiconductor



2.22.10 Data Bus Expansion Connector

Peripheral Connectors

The 16-bit Data bus connector contains the controller’s external memory data signal lines. Refer
to Table 2-23 for the Data bus connector information.

Table 2-23. External Memory Address Bus Connector Description

2.22.11 AJ/D Port Expansion Connector

J2

Pin # Signal Pin # Signal
1 DO 2 D1
3 D2 4 D3
5 D4 6 D5
7 D6 8 D7
9 D8 10 D9
11 D10 12 D11
13 D12 14 D13
15 D14 16 D15
17 GND 18 +3.3V

The 8-channel Analog-to-Digital conversion port is attached to this connector. See Table 2-24 for

connection information.

Table 2-24. A/D Connector Description
J9

Pin # Signal Pin # Signal
1 ANO 2 AN4
3 AN1 4 AN5
5 AN2 6 AN6
7 AN3 8 AN7
9 GNDA 10 +3.3VA

Technical Summary, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor

2-33



2-34

2.22.12 Serial Communications Port 0 Expansion Connector

The Serial Communications Port 0, SCIO, is attached to this connector. Refer to Table 2-25 for
connection information.

Table 2-25. SCI0 Connector Description

J16
Pin # Signal
1 TXDO
2 RXD0O
3 GND

2.22.13 Serial Communications Port 1 Expansion Connector

The Serial Communications Port 1, SCI1, is attached to this connector. Refer to Table 2-26 for
connection information.

Table 2-26. SCI1 Connector Description

J17
Pin # Signal
1 TXD1
2 RXD1
3 GND

DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor



L 4
Peripheral Connectors

2.22.14 Serial Peripheral Interface Expansion Connector
The Serial Peripheral Interface, SPI, is attached to this connector. Refer to Table 2-27 for
connection information.

Table 2-27. SPI Connector Description

J19
Pin # Signal
1 MOSI
2 MISO
3 SCLK
4 GND

2.22.15 CAN Expansion Connector
The CAN port is attached to this connector. Refer to Table 2-28 for connection information.

Table 2-28. CAN Connector Description

J25
Pin # Signal
1 MSCAN_TX
2 MSCAN_RX
3 GND

Technical Summary, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor 2-35



2.22.16 PWM Port A Expansion Connector
The PWM port A is attached to this connector. Refer to Table 2-29 for the connection

information.

Table 2-29. PWM Port A Connector Description

J21

Pin # Signal
1 ISAO
2 ISA1
3 ISA2
4 FAULTAO
5 FAULTA1
6 FAULTA2
7 FAULTA3
8 PWMAO
9 PWMA1
10 PWMA2
11 PWMA3
12 PWMA4
13 PWMAS5
14 GND

DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

2-36

Freescale Semiconductor



2.22.17 PWM Port B Expansion Connector
The PWM port B is attached to this connector. Refer to Table 2-30 for the connection

information.

Table 2-30. PWM Port B Connector Description

J22

Pin # Signal
1 ISBO
2 ISB1
3 ISB2
4 FAULTBO
5 FAULTB1
6 FAULTB2
7 FAULTB3
8 PWMBO
9 PWMB1
10 PWMB2
11 PWMB3
12 PWMB4
13 PWMB5
14 GND

Technical Summary, Rev. 5

Peripheral Connectors

Freescale Semiconductor

2-37



2.23 Secondary UNI-3 Unattached Signal Connector

The Secondary UNI-3 signal group has several lines that do not connect to the controller. These
unattached lines are connected to a header where they are available for use by the end user. Refer
to Table 2-31 for the location of these signals.

Table 2-31. Secondary UNI-3 Unattached Signal Connector Description

J14

Pin # Signal Pin # Signal
1 SU3_ZERO_X_A 2 SU3_ZERO_X_B
3 SU3_ZERO_X_C 4 SU3_BK_EMF_A
5 SU3_BK_EMF_B 6 SU3_BK_EMF_C
7 SU3_PHA_IS 8 SU3_PHB_IS
9 SU3_PHC_IS 10 SU3_I_S_DCB
11 GND 12 +5.0V
13 NC 14 NC

2.24 Test Points

The 56F805SEVM board has a total of eight test points. Four test points are located near the
breadboard area: +3.3VA, AGND, +3.3V and GND. Four test points are located near the Primary

UNI-3 connector, J30: -15VA, GND, +15VA and GND.

DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

2-38

Freescale Semiconductor



Appendix A
56F805EVM Schematics

56F805EVM Schematics, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor Appendix A-1



10Ss9201d 108495

"}~V ainbi4

3 I a I ) £l v
8T J0 T 189YS | sjool wuawdojanaq 4aubisaq 000z ‘%0 AInc ‘Aepsany  :8leQ a
€T =
. . JaqunnN 08A4508495dSd
Aoy NSQ'WA3S08495dST Jsunson | eus e My ey
e o
10ss8201d G508495dSd % aan Seon MW
= = £40A £5SA | o3
YIE30'AN  995v-668(2TS) 'Xv4  0£2€-668(2T8) caon o
g 93
8658-56£8L ‘XL ‘unsny nosanee|  pos'ane vssA Pt
S3M aAlIQ uOUUR) We - <vaan _
153M 311G 2 M 1059 - 5 vaeero—b— 201 Tvaan 30 fyr————————— INanTone3a
UoISIAIQ 18Q110sgngS sSsalallp - -
o : h 6dL [T} sor] dan XUTNVOSI | < x4 NVOSW
oo{ 2odvon XLNVOSW [0 SSXITNvOSW
& TOdVOA
e S —— T
oL ML 93d/OSTV < osin
SINL 57 SWL S3d/ISON [rr—————————— SV ISoN
oYL al 1aL T e e —— L ]
oaL oaL
1581/ 1581 10d/Taxy TaX4  woo [erzes
> s sqgnaxL g Av TaXL
VYAE €+ O HUA
INY S 13d/00XY o 0axy
Ny 9NV 03d/0aXL |ppr——————————— 300X
_asnEs_awEilEn SNV 7 SNV
HESNES_D_dWd ¥€_I_€n YNV, PNV
o dSNES € 4Wg g I ENV 27 ENV €L > €al ONISSO¥D O¥aZ Axepuooss
FSNES GWALES ¢ SNES V 4WE & T €0 ZNY T oY WL g zal ONISSOND O¥EZ Dad
€0 asNas T en TNV NY walfpr——————— N tar Wnd odd
€0 EsNEs A e ONY S5 ONY 0L g5 01 Wna Dda Azepuooes
INGH0D WEAO D ASVHA €-INQ AXEPUODES  EALINVANS— o EALINVY lbge————————— 101 LISINI Ddd Azepuodes
INEHID N0 & ASWH €-IN Arepuooas  ZALINVA 7 1INV oLt ———————— S 001 LIGIENT Dad
INFHEND ¥AAO ¥ FSWHA €-INO 181INv4 TE 181NV
BOVLION ¥EAO €-IND Azepuopas O0BLINVA 5o oaLinve WX L (wixa
zasi 75 eas! WIX |7 WIX
1851 1881 o Hgrr—————5 o0
0851 5>———————— 088!
S HMd £-IND AzepUOdas  SEWMd (7 SBWMd 1o081x3 10081x3
v MG €-IND ATepuooas AWM ST r8nmd 1353y 13534/
€ HMd €-INQ ATepuodss WM <7 £8nmd OISy |rr——————>) Olsu/
2 WMd €-INQ Azepuodes Z8NMd T Z8WMd
T uMd £-IND Azepuodss  TEWMd T T8NMd 801 |- a0/
0 Mg €-INn ATepuooss  0BWMd & 08WMd vOoul vOuIl
INEHMD ¥EAO O ESVHA £-IND ATEWTIZ  EVLINVAS——— o EVLINVY [ B ay/
INENN0D ¥EAO § ESWEG £-IND AXPuTId  LYLINVH SO g TVLINVE My S uw
INBHEID ¥EAO ¥ ESWHA £-IND ATPMTIZ  TLINVA SO TYLINVS
OVLTON HEAO €-IND ATPWIIZ  QYLINVA S OVLIVS e ———OE ]
VSIS 2vSI Sdfgg—— s
WIS TvsI
ovSISS———————2 1 ovsI 10 | —
S g £-IND ATeutid  SYWMd o] SvIMd via [ 7T
b NG £-IND ATENTIZ  pYWMd <oT| PYHMd €10 [ —
€ Wid £-IND ATeutid  EYWMAS—— oo EVINM 2 S —
7 Wna £-INn ATeutia VWM o YAMd 110 H—Hg—
Tmd £-IND Areutid  TVWMd 55| [YAMd 010 FH——r—
0 Wnd £-INn Axeurza  OVWMd 5 OvWMd 50 |y —B0—
[evT 80
ONISSO¥D O¥EZ TIWOH geT| E8L/TINOH .a Nm »m
/ 1omddE TTEH TXIONI 2aL/TX3aNI 9 [
T83SVHd | T8LEHd sa O‘H:m am
HAQOONE AEVANODES  py35yHg ser{ 08L/IYHd va o0
£a
[T _€d
SNISSO¥D O¥EZ 03WOH, £YL/0INOH za
s — 0X3aNI 5 | 2vLiox3ani o LCL LR
watoons wguras 083SYH o TYLI08Hd 00 (g9
0v3SVHd 55| OVLIOVHd >> Istola
LYAISTY [ —
5 dois/zEwis  §QdK—————— > 0d OVAIVTY [ 2T
¢ Nomnd S0 4o PAd S +7 1 vad svarety [ 5 TV
T NOLIS HS0g 49 EQdS——por+ €0d wwarery [ 5 T
zad 2ad evdny &SV
ot waawar ¥ssn 10— "oU | Tad avalory 0F 11V
Th ¥EdKAD ¥ESD 0Qd d JT:
oot ovassy [90 OV
0D TRTI9S XYWANODES 18d o6 18d €3d/LY | A A a—
TONINOD TYVHE £-IND AUVANODES  98d o5 98d 23y (oo
TTOYINOD EMWHE €-INN AYWWI¥d S8d 5| S8d Sv ) At
s/ w/a TTHEs  yad & rad P LA A
s0/ q/v TTEs  g8d 5o £ad &Y e
NEE¥O Q4T ¥ESn Z8d o z8d v |2 S —
NOTTEX Q2T ¥ESD  18d o5 18 Wi
az¥ qaT ¥ESD  08d e 08d oV
m => IsT0ly

DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor

Appendix A-2



SOYI ' ¥90]D ‘9POIN 18S9y g~V 2Inbi4

3

| a

I ) I

AE'E+

ZO.H:HD%WDW LHSHT

-
€S

svy —— ZHW00'8
= ESM [ TA

gT JO z 1939yS s|0o] Juawdojanaq _\_mcm_mmo _ 0002 ‘0T AInC ‘Aepuo :9led v
€T
‘Asyd NSQ'WA3S08495dSa E%cnscohuu azig
SOdl ® 0010 ‘IAOW ‘13S3d  8piL
yT€30'AN  9G95¥-668(2TG) 'XVd  0€2£-568(2T9)
86G8-G€28/ ‘X1 ‘unsny
1S8M 8ALIQ UOUURD WEI[|IM T0S9
UoISIAIQ 19Q142SgnS SSa|alipn
T - T
10081x3 ¢4 _v|m ! 4 1009 INT
750 ON L100d IXH
N d3dANNC 3AdON LO004d
8vy
et 13534/<K&
4nT°0 =
9%
80811 & ] o O
2.2
s
0T W NOLLNEHSNd €0dI
9vd
AEE+
._,:xAA\E
= T
T 8T9C
E L) H =
1440}
vOull & O O
s SSVYdAd OSO
OLIAEHSNd YO g
W_%mﬂ NOL dHSNd VYOdI Tvix3 AA Nm
99r

56F805EVM Schematics, Rev. 5

Appendix A-3

Freescale Semiconductor



Aows |\ NVYS eleq B weabold "g-y ainbi4

= I d I 2 I E] | v
gT J0 ¢ 193ys sjoo] juswdojanaqg :1aubisaq 0002 ‘¥0 AIng ‘Aepsan] :9leq
€1 v
. . JaquinN
A3y NSQ'INA3508495dSA JUBWN90g 878

AHYONIN AVYHS V1VA ® ANVdO0dd  anlL

yT€30:AN  9G57-G68(2TS) ‘XvV4  0€2€-G68(2TS)
8658-G€£8/ ‘XL ‘unsny

1S3M 3AIIQ UouueD Wel|IIM T0S9

UoISIAIQ 19Q142SgNS SSa|alIp

Freescale Semiconductor

3T 3T
= s2TY zTy
21-d19T12/S9 =
v S3n e oz DN HTIYSIAd WVES
SSA a1 z
[4 35 [6€ _ I
= [
TSR o] o s— &V 750 g -1 HTEYNE WS
>m.m+O|Hmm aaa |
910a o 51V 8oL NOIILdO
STd__ 8 TIV S0T
7T wmwm 4N TV 6v d3dNNC 379VNT WVHS
ﬂm £10a ey w«
T z10a 11V = o
oTa 1100 01V 1— & )
5a 0tda 6v 5 7 NE'E+
el 60a 8y v
Ta 80a LY - 5
T L0a 9V - =
el 90a M e
et §00 v A
TG yda £V -
7a £0a v v
Ta z0a v = o

100 ov [sT0lv
[sT0la) 0d L ST <
K sdi

AIOWSW '3eg 3ITI-9IXMP9 pue werboid 3ITI-9IXMT9

DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

Appendix A-4



$10}93UU09 |JS pue Z€Z-SY “p-V 24nbig

a

) I

€d

cecZ-59
0IDS 160

JOLOHNNOD |_|
o oL

HTdVNd 2€Z2-5S9

199yS s|joo] juawdo|anag :laubisag 0002 ‘¥0 AInc ‘Aepsany :9leq
€T v
. . JaquinN
A9y NSQ'WAIS08495dSA Juswhood 2715
SYOLO3INNOD I10S ANV Z€2-SH  apiL
yTE30:AW  95G7-568(2TS) XV 0£2€-G68(2TS)
86G8-G€/8. ‘X1 ‘unsny
1S3\ 3ALIQ uouued WeljiMm 1059
UOoISIAIQ 18Q112sSgnNS SSa|alIM
NSy
NIvyd
NIE€d
NIcd
SYVITIEEWAY
NIEL AT
as
- NISY ssd
NTZI T S Nivy NS T
9 NIEY S N3
m NIZY 1n0SY T vdl
= NITY Lnovy T
NI/ aza 6 1nogy wwmw
o - | 1nozy mfww
1NoEL 1noty 0axy
s12 I 1nozL
1notTL NIEL
vzt TP
@a 1T —<K oaxl

anNo +A H|/_\
-€0 4] 7 anT0

40
+€0 +20 553
-\ 20A
-10 +10
9N
anto |
o )|

690

HTdVSIA Z€C-SY

NMOALNHS ¢€2-sd

Appendix A-5

56F805EVM Schematics, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor



J9JI8AUO0) Y/d |eMas Bngaq G-y 24nbi4

o~

3 T a B} | El |
gT J0 g 193ys sjoo] juswdojanaqg :1aubisaq 0002 ‘¥0 AIng ‘Aepsan] areq v
€71
. . JaqunN
A3y NSQ'WA3S08495dSa JusLhooN 2718
43LH¥3IANOD V/A IVIY3AS 9Nd3ad 8L
yT€30:AN  9GG7-568(2TS) :Xvd4  0€2€-568(219)
86G8-5€.8L ‘X1 ‘unsny
IS8M 9AIIQ uouued welj|im T0S9
UOISIAIQ 18Q113SgnNS SSa|alIp\
dL-M0T
L0TY
VAE £+
dvV3ITSZSXVI T
ﬁ anov anoa :||_|
8yd1 [T]—— 0dn
a8 NG
ot A4 g ANN—OAE e+
gr] 44N° 154
aLno
t e 10— ousu
VAN o 89— vad
< 0043y
m . £vid ::>0|H av43y
w m m«“m i ag4 %198 K %108
0v/a 3 [
48
- 8Lno 1N0Q fme—>> oSN
YOLOINNOD V/d TVIy3AS ﬁ o NI K 1sow
— vad QaA |m——o0AEE+
8N

v/a

DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor

Appendix A-6



s@3149sN 994YL ANV V NMd "9V aunb1y

8658-G€/8/ ‘XL ‘unsny
1S3/ 9ALIQ UOUUED WEI|[IM TOG9
UOISIAIQ 419Q1410SQNS SS3|aJIM

El I g I I 8
gT J0 g9 183ys s|joo] juawdo|anag :laubisag 0002 ‘¥0 AInc ‘Aepsany :9leq v
€T
. . JaquinN
A9y NSQ'WAIS08495dSA Juswhood 2715
SAd3193SN € ANV V 140d AMd  apiL
yT€30:AN  9G5¥-568(2TS) :Xv4  0£2£-568(2TS)

SUH'I
dHSN

SAHI
HILVY.LS WMd

Y0oVvYL
71 T < ead
Q37 N334 v_mww oLz 994 A
461N v0OVYL
ot T < red
aal >>o._._u>v_www oz sy
361N
Y0OVYL
5 5 < oad
a31 a3y v_ww oz - A
5 astn
AEE+
700V L
5 F——<K svmd
@31 N3349 v_,_ww oz eoy
Y00V L J26TN
7 < yvnmd
a31 MOT13A v_www 0z 294 A
a6Tn V0OV L
> <K evimd
[CERRVEER:] V_MW_ 0L 19y
V00V L ve6Tn
5 K zvinmd
a31 MO113A v_vww oz ooy A
artin 700V L
T T K 1vNmd
Q31 N334O v_mww oz osy
v0OVYL artin
< ovinmd
CERNIYRREVN P ore osy :A i

o
AEE+

ya3n

411N

56F805EVM Schematics, Rev. 5

Appendix A-7

Freescale Semiconductor



aoepdyu| ¢-INN Aewnd /-y ainbi4

E] T T

€1
e

8T 40, 193Yys

sjooL wawdojanaq aUbBIsaq

0002 ‘%0 AInc ‘Aepsany  :8leQ

NSA'WA3508495dSd

JaquinN

wawnoog | %S

JOV44ILINI €-INN AYVNIYd 8L T

y1€30:AW

9557-568(275) :XV¥4  0£2€-568(21S)
8658-G6/8L ‘XL ‘UnSny

1S9/ 3A1IQ UOUUERD WEIIIIM T0S9
UOISIAIQ 130119SQNS SS3aJIM

0¥ HASNHS LINvd
0 WMd dsa

dLNOT
T2

(820 s A €n)
dSNES
MoT  HOYITOA-¥HAO €-INA

AEEH

Wr 694 89y

ONY
19¥

NOTIIOHLAA IINVA HDVITOA-YHAO €-INN AIVWIEL

LI9IHNT 03d

¥EANAL ONISSOND O¥EZ Ddd NEAV NHO9 VI35
¥EANAL Wmd Ddd  TOL

UOLDENNOD €-INN A¥VWINA

UEANAL LIGIHNI Ddd
YEIINAL WOD TeTI=S

TYI¥ES €-INA

Z0E YOVE D ESVEd O AWI M@ o 6 > 8 4WI N8 aum wove & asved
! ' aWE MOYE ¥ ES¥Hd VNI HE————————————— 88 LE X _
. , 97X 0¥3Z %€ e >> 87X 0u3z
) i vXouaz % ¥ ssomomzow
TGN O3d Wid 03d
. SO =S 108 62| ——ne 226 6@d  IOLNOD @NVNE ATNO HOLOK
. WD WSS o g7 7 [5¢ e
' \ HSNES HOIY¥EAWAL EATEC ¥oIoW N (({— 10z 14 SITOHd €N ESNES INEWMND O HSYHA HOLOW
) FSNES LD € 85I NOION SIGHd EN vz SI'VHd €N ESNES INS¥ND ¥ SVEZ OLOW
) TNV 05 T i MW Mw @0 5 A0 ONY ESNES OVLTIOA SNE ¥OLOW
. : o1 i =
. st , = WASE+ 9T ST EINN A0S+ =
! s ' EINNTA0'S+ 7 €1 - _
a1 ¢ SYNMd &0 Hua
L x4 ot 6 < vYWMd 10 Hd
V3dy d4v0od av3yda 3HL 1V beald L S EVINMd - ad
9 5 ZYWMd 18 Hud
IVYNY LT0A ST -/+ €-INN 4 3 TYNMd - e s
BlY 0 +e > T OVWMd  I¥ 1ma

DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor

Appendix A-8



9sUag JUaLINY-1dAQ pue abe}|oA-19AQ ‘4INT-X2ed S-INN Aepuodseg "g-y ainbi4

3 T a o ] v
8T JO g 183YS | sjooL wuswdojaraq aubisaq 7 0002 ‘v0 AInc ‘Aepseny  :31eQd
€T a
. . laquin
A8y NSQ'WA3508495dSQ Emggaou a1
3ISNIS LNIYYNO-Y4IA0 ANV I9YLTOA-YIAO '4NI-XOV4 €-INN AYVANODIS  apiL

yI€30:aN  955v-G68(2T8) :XV4  0£7€-568(2TS)

8658-G€.8L ‘XL ‘unsny
1S8M 8AlIQ UOUUBD WeI||IM T0G9
1Q 19q119SqnS SS3|alIM

0 dESNIS LIT1NV4d
T WMd dsa

VEBENT

STUNDIS €-INN A¥VANODIS JIFHOVLIUYNO

xJrm el
AOS+O— 2T 1

sTes— OF TS

A% * 00 S A ens
Wt ey ] ™

NOILOHLHA ITNVA HODVLTIOA-YHAO €-INN AYYANODHS

T ¢ L (1oL ¥EAWAL LIIEIENI Odd
iNoD WS ens | 0 §————>)8d  ¥HIWAL WOD
YAIWNL DNISSOMD O¥HZ Ddd  eai{—T= oo BB iy € 55085 09TZ 939 TS
WHAWOL WM Ddd  00L)) ¢ T [Wma 534 ens
vor WOD TYINES

€-IN0 AMYANODES

YOLDENNOD €-INN ANYANODES

8 .
ST A ENS ST VA ENS
PELER RS w w EELERERILS R Wd OV D ESTHE 5 g WG gns | Nm wm [T IRT VG ENS &N ¥Ovd & GSvHd
- TRTEen "X 0¥z ENS Nz ¥owE ¥ aSWEE | v qna e ene ] < e
8 X 043z ens) z T ¥ X 0¥3Z €ns ONISSOND O¥Z @ ESVHA owwammempmMM‘ 98 S5 g X 0¥3Z ENS ONISSOD ONEZ O ASYHA
218 DNISSO¥D O¥EZ ¥ HSVHE VY X OY¥3Z eNS{— mm mm 55095 03z 53d €S
AN o34t Joe 6z (NI DI ENSe 959 nounoo mvwas anTua ¥oiow
s azfx
SNES BNMVEEGWAL SATHQ ¥OI0W dW3LENS 9% st SIOH ENS ESNAS INEMND O ESYHA ¥OLOK
ESNES INEENND € ASwHd ¥0loW S| 8Hd €NS A4 SI'VHd €NS  ESNES INZWNND ¥ ESYHA ¥OLOW
HSNES INFHHND SOE D0 €-INQ KEVANOOES 800 s 1¢ens @ I TOT S A EN
AV seloe st AV
8T 11 N
- <o s =
— oI A ——
a 7
o 6 17nd
8 L ae i
e s g S
v € i
4 T K 0gNMd I imd
TET
E] a 5 T v

56F805EVM Schematics, Rev. 5

Appendix A-9

Freescale Semiconductor



siadwnp pue saysimg asodind |eiduan 1asn "6-Y 94nbi4

3

| a

o)

gT J0 g 193ySs sjoo] juswdojanaqg :1aubisaq 0002 ‘¥0 AIng ‘Aepsan] :9leq
€71 v
. . JaquinN
NSy NSA'WA3508496dSa wawnooq 9zIsS
SHd3IdINNC ANV STFHOLIMS 3S0OddNd TVd3INIO d3SN sllL

yT€30:AN  9G57-G68(2TS) ‘XvV4  0€2€-G68(2TS)

86G8-GE8/ ‘X1 ‘unsny
1S9M 9A1IQ UOUUED Wel||IM T0S9
UOISIAIQ 18(110SONS SS3|3JIM

SYHdNNL HINILVHA

HIYMLAOS

SHHOLIMS HSOddNd TVIHINHD

1SdS MS

5ad<< OAO
dols/Nnd

rad<<- 0|mWIb
Z-MS dd

£ad<< 0|m|0
T MS dd

HoT
Ly

M0T
€Ly

M0T
cLy

AE'E+

DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor

Appendix A-10



SI DHA €N
SI gHd €n

ST VHA €n

yior

6 8 L

O OO
OO O
OO0 O

Swh_m_

dWAL €0S

D AWH Mg €0
g AWH M9 €0

¥ AWF M9 €0

7IOL 40 dOL NO
ST O0TDL 40 NOILVYOOT

‘HILON

7NV L

eNV K-

NV LK

10}09|9S uSQC_ mo_wc< wmm_—_o> dINF-¥oegiualind-aseyd 10jJ0Al 0L-V w.:._m_u_
El I I > I I
8T J0 o1 1893ySs sjoo] juawdojanag :laubisag 0002 ‘¥0 AInc ‘Aepsany :9leq v
€T
. . Jaquin
ney NSQ'WAIS08495dSa wownaod | #7s
d0103173S LNdNI D0TVNY 39VLTOA 4NI-MOVE/LNIHHYND-ISYHd HOLOW  8piL
yT€30'AN  9G5¥-568(2TG) 'XV4  0€z€-568(2TS)
86G8-G€28/ ‘X1 ‘unsny
1S9M BAIIQ uouuRD WeIIIM T0S9
UOISIAIQ 18Q110SQNS SSa[alIM
l Kdw3aL"ens

F———< sI"oHd €N
F———<K 274n3a" N8

K si"gHd¢en
————K @ 4n3"vg

F————< sI"vHd EN
F———— v 4na g

56F805EVM Schematics, Rev. 5

Appendix A-11

Freescale Semiconductor



9suag JualIn)-IdAQ dseyd-¢ Aiepuodsag pue Aiewid

L1~V a4nbBi4

E] I g I
8T J0 1T 198US | sjoop uawdojenaq Haubisaq 7 000z ‘70 AInc ‘Aepsan)  :91eQ
€T 9
. . laqunN
noy NSQ'WA3508495dSQ Ewsnaoo a21S
3SNIS LNIYYUND ¥IAO ISYHJ-€ AYYANODIIS ANV AUVWIND  epL

9557-668(2T5) :Xvd  0€2€-568(218)
8658-G6.8L ‘XL ‘unsny

1S3 BA1IQ UOUUED WRIIIIM T0S9
UOISIAIQ 194119SqNS SS3|aJIM

71€30°aN

Td ESNAS L1TNVd
INZNNND sSnd DA/INEYIND ¥ HSVHA
€-INN AIVANODHES

Td ISNHAS LTINV4A neer
LNAIIIND -JYHAO sSnd DA
£-INN A¥VANODHES

9T 80 3T

eaLInv4 <&

€d dSNHS LITINVd s
INIIIND O HSVHA 128
€-INN AIYANODHES

za11nv4 <& e e
Zd HSNHS LTINVd .
INHIEIND d HSYHA 6Ty

€-INN AYVYANODHS

339 1N T ens

Td ESNHS L110Vd
INHIEIND ¥ HSVYHA 2]
€-INN AYVANODHS

o
A0S+

WT 1Ty faast] Ty

dL-doT
yTY

dL-0T
111y

K 8oa's I ens

{ sIToHdens

< sl aHd ens

< sI'¥Hd ens

TY HSNHS ITINVA
INZYIND SNd OA/INEYIND ¥ HSVHA
€-INN AIVNILd dLoT
9Tty

TV dSNIS L1T1Nv4d nees

INFIIND-¥IAO Sng DA M , v v BrsTal Y
€-INN AYVWNIAL
4T w
M9T 60 9T
VESEN] lﬁ < sIoHden
ev1Inve <& sou a2y
€Y HSNHS LITINVd yT's
LNHIIND O HSVYHA ey
€-INN AIVWIAFL L
AEE+
WT ogd
oo L
ML 0 9T
veeen) lﬁ < siaHden
2v1Invd <G 28 028
CY HESNHS IT1NV4 Wrs
LNAJIND d HSVYHA 2y
€-INN AYVWING 339 I T En
ACE+ Wro zed
< sivHd en

STVHd d

TV dESNHS LT10Vd
INIIIND ¥ HSYHA
€-INN AYVWI™EL

dLY0T
STY

DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor

Appendix A-12



10}29]9G 39944 3-||eH 40 Jopooug-ainjeipeny/Buissoin-oiaz Alewidd °Z|-V @inbi4

3 I a | ) | a | v
gT J0 z1 199ySs sjoo] juswdojanaqg :1aubisaq 0002 ‘v0 AInc ‘Aepsan :9leq
€T vy - °‘"°”"°”?"°”?"°~"°~?"°*~?"°~"°~/°~/ "~/ ~,.cc.;.-.-C
Aoy NSQ'WA3508499dSa wamhooy | °7s ” HWOH :9 NId
d0L103713S 103443-11VH 40 ¥3A0ONI-IHNLYHAVYNO/ONISSOHD-0dIZ AMVINIEd XHANT 25 NId
R - - all '
/ M - d HSVYHA ¥ NId
yT€30:AN  9GGv-568(2TS) :Xvd  0€2€-568(2T9) - ¥ dASVHd4 :¢€ NId
86G8-G£/8/ ‘XL ‘unsny R . aNnoddp ¢ NId
1S3 aAlIQ uouue) Wel|IM T0S9 = N0 "G+ T NId
UOISIAIQ 19Q110sSgnsS SsSa|alip\ Jdosy “““““““““
850
wyo ve wyo ¥z .mo_H_Um.ZZOU
03IWOH .
« — - ¥ I0HAAH
adgsr - TIVH
wyo vz wyo vz 78y
- T / dHAODNH
0x3aNI<- mh coy 20y
A0S+
219 NT
N 18y s
= S
L q
C €
u 4dosy |—| 0z NO'G+ z
yo vz 959 uy I
083SVHd<& 5 ect
v 08y 6Ly
g¢19 M =
8.y
= A0S'4NZ'T
vs0 L~
4dosy NOGH +
wyo vz wyo vz Ny
- 550 “_mmoo _L
0vasVHd << Na e 92y |—|
V219 MT S
2] A0S+
NOIILVINIOANTI IOHAAH A0S+
TIVH / ¥HdODNH :€-Z < o™X o3z
NOILVINJIOANT
DNISSOYD OdHZ :C-T < s xouaz
K v'x oy3z
DNISSOdD OdHZ :¢-INN
3 | a | ) | g | v

Appendix A-13

56F805EVM Schematics, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor




10)29]3S 19944 3-||eH 10 Jopooug-ainjeipenp/Buissoin-01a7 Aiepuodsag 'gl-y ainbi4

3 T a T 2 | £l
gT J0 ¢1 1939ys sjoo] juswdojanaqg :1aubisag 0002 ‘¥0 AInc ‘Aepsan] :9leq
€T Yy | *‘"°”"°”?"°”"°~?"°~"°*?"°~?"°~/"°~/ °~/ °~.;~,.cc.c-C
. . JaquinN
ray NSQ'WA3508495dSa wswhoon | #7s HWOH :9 NId
¥010373S 103443-11VH 40 ¥3A0ONI-IHNLYHAVNO/ONISSOHD-0d3IZ AYVYANODIS @ XHANT s NId
- - - |
/ ML d HSVHA 7 NId
yT€30:AN  9G5¥-568(2TS) :X¥4  0€2€-G68(2TS) ¥ HSVHd ‘¢ NId
86G8-G€.8. ‘X1 ‘unsny R aNnNoao ¢ NId
1S3 aAlIQ uouued Welj|IM T0S9 = N0 "G+ T NId
UOISIAIQ 19q1I2SgNS SSa|alIM HE: “““““““““
99
wyo ve l_‘ qE;o vz .mo_H_Um.ZZOU
TOHK = g6y 164 IOodAAH
TND - TIVH
wyo vz wyo vz 964
« - T / dHEAODNH
TX3IANI 8 76y
564
|_ . & | RIYANODHS
2€TD MT
R €6y s
= g
1 q
C €
u ddoy Iﬁ w0 vz A0S+ z
yo vz 299 I
183SVHd LK mw T6Y ver
v 26y
BN 3T =
06y T
= A0S'4NZ'T
H 090 ~L~
1dosy NOG+ +
w 14 w 1 .
- yovz 190 |—| yo ve u_:%moo €L
IWESTIERCS NH o 88y |—|
VETOC NT S
L84 AO'G+
NOILVINJIOANTI LOoHAAH AD'G+
TIVH / ¥HdODNd :€-Z (o x-owazens
NOTIILVINJIOANT
DNISSOY¥D OdHZ :Z-T - .
K a7x"oy3az ens
K v x“od¥3z ens
DNISSOdD OdHZ :¢-INN AIVANOOHS
3 | a | ) | E] | v

DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor

Appendix A-14



s10}29Uu09) uoisuedxgy Juod ‘yL-y ainbi4

El

a

<

8T JO pT 199US | sjooy juswdojanaqg aubisaq 000Z ‘v0 AInc ‘Aepsany  :d1eQ q
€1
: . JqunN =
noy NSQ'NA3$08495dSa wswhooy | S asmod T
AeerO— 8 L
5ad 9 s vad
SYOLO3INNOD NOISNVdX3 Ld0d dSa aad M H WNE
1ad 14 T 0ad
VIE30ON  995v-668(2TS) 'Xv4  082€-668(2T8) Ve
8658-G€48L XL ‘unsny
1S3/ 8ALIQ UOUUED WRII[IM T0S9
UOISIAIQ 13Q1I0sSqnS SSalallMm
& qoa T
= AE'g+O—) 0T 6 \lﬁ
= L49d 8 L 98d
fed Eom\lﬁ sad 9 S v8d
Aeero— 0T 6 £d v € 28d
& Ss/ 8 L OSIN 22 Tad 14 T 08d
saa  ISOW 9 S 3105 vEa a2r
ead 1AXH 4 € TAXL zEd
TEa 0GXY z T 0aXL omz
T
oo T oms T
€ €
2 > Xd_NVOSW 2z > 0axy
1 < XL NvOSW 1 < oaxL
43 £l
a/¥_dsa &V
VAEE+O—— 0T 6
INY 8 L Ny
9NV 9 s Ny
SNY v € Y
YNY 4 T ONY
3
sne_vivd T
= ASE+ 8T 11
TONINOD SSHIAAY or o1
e A s wm__ e o1 qwm
AN3AI ONE3q o1 6 Tq 43 T ota
8 L & ot 6 o
9 s 7a 8 . 5q
v € e 9 5 T
z T a v € R
T Ta ¢ ' 0a
T

[sT-0la>)

< lstola

[sT-0lv )

O AeE+

MANIL |

——o e+

.
‘Eh
@

L““

14
€ K wos
>> 1axy 2——>> OsIN
< 1axL T < 1son
0
snd_ssEuaqy T
AEE+ 8T 11
STV F T
T a T a
TV a6 0Ty
(34 B M Y
v H H 9
i v
v €
TV ; i
v o
T
< lstolv

TINOH
TX3aNI
T83SVHd
TY3SYHd

03WOH
0X3aNI
083SVHd
0V3SVHd

caL
TaL
0dL

£uL
3
v
ovL

56F805EVM Schematics, Rev. 5

Appendix A-15

Freescale Semiconductor



aoeaju] N9 paads-ybiH G-V ainbi4

3 | a | B [ a I v
gT J0 g1 193ys sjoo] juswdojanaqg :1aubisaq 0002 ‘¥0 AIng ‘Aepsan] :9leq v
€1
' . laquinN
A3y NSQ'WA3S08495dSa JusLhooN 2718

JOV443LINI NVO d33dS-HOIH  8piL

yT€30:AN  9G57-G68(2TS) ‘XvV4  0€2€-G68(2TS)
86G8-GE€/8/ ‘X1 ‘uisny

1S8M 8ALIQ UouURD Wel||IM T0S9

UoISIAIQ 18Q110SQNS SSa|aJIM

NOILUNIWYIL
Sndg NYO

1052228V0d =
Riican~s ] e o i T 103
4 9¢r -
el gk R
JOLOENNOD SNd NV¥D ozn
NIVHD - XS TVd JOLOENNOD SNd NVD W .
A0S+ 664
AO'G+
3 I a I B I a | v

Freescale Semiconductor

DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

Appendix A-16



10}23UU0) Y1 pue adealu| }abie] }JSOH OVLr |9jjeded '9L-V @inbi4

3 [ g I E) £
8T 10 9T 188YS | sjooL uawdojanaq Jaubisaq 7 000Z ‘0 AIne ‘Aepsany  :d1eQ g
1
X R JaquinN
A8y NSQ'WA3508495dSQ a0 | ens

YOLO3INNOD OVLL ANV 3OV4YILNI LIOHVYL LSOH OVLC 1377vdvd 8L

y1€30:AN

9557-G68(276) :X¥4  0€Z€-568(219)
8658-G€.8L ‘XL ‘unsny

1S3 8A1IQ UOUURD WEIIIIM T0S9
UoISIAIQ 19q119SQNS SS3|aJIM

= I0303UUCD HYLL

z T—>»iaL
v € M oal
AE v 9 S 9 Mol

vzzzeNg

8 L
SWLK————— 0T 6 1383/ K
sl o[ oo
1SYUL———— T ET X
620
z
AEE+
AEE+
uoT30eTeS Iemod
@oeJIajul 38brel 1SOH
Te0g - U
L] preog-uo nszaa =
wyo 15 =
sTqesta wor [0 (5
soe3requl 3961el ISOH ey o3RO 1803 € =
Teod - Uy o
pIECE-UO AE+ O wyo 15 @ ¥
e 0L TH0d s
X—r o
124
DOR TH0d 5
. = 14
= MAYYZOHYLOW = = g
MAYYEOHYLON anto 0
Fq? ane Jt 307 140d X—7°
o1 201 010 &
104 : WS ISHL 15047 g
zeny 8T
Aee+ e e vAZ
T TOT T804 T
£vZ £ve £AZ otX
62dL [T —00L mM 74 AT e Mﬁ oI T804 7 v
_— A TAZ ve ol
7 5 TT rorX
VAT VAT T ST TH0d
- x,m» % AT AT evi w 13535 [90d °
TAT AT v o15rX
SWL T ar TAT I [b PEREE "
13539 4 s -
o 14
IN3ar 1804
v
o0eJISIUI DVIL TSTTeIRd
E] a 5 T

56F805EVM Schematics, Rev. 5

Appendix A-17

Freescale Semiconductor



soliddng yjamod "/}-V @4nbi4

3

a [

€1
e

87

10 ;1 188YS | sjooL waswdojanag aubisaq

000Z ‘%0 AIng ‘Aepsany  :dleQ q

NSQ'WA3508495dST 1BQUNN | 5715

juswnaoq

S317ddNS ¥3IMOd  apiL

YTE30:AN  9§57-668(2TS) :Xv4  0£2€-568(21S)

1S9M BALIQ UoUURD WEI|[IM T0S9
UOISIAIQ 18Q110SQNS SSAaIIM

8698-G€/8. ‘X1 ‘unsny

69Z€EDW
, ol

€z I

, 4

-
YOLVINDHA

+A0TS ANV AT

€

wa [

Ae'e+
o

1dL .

€dL

wa [7]

AN VAEE+
o

INIOd LSHL INIOd LSHL INIOd LSHL INIOd LSHL
AETEF aNNO¥d aNNO¥D DOTYNY YAE €+
Aot “anzy H €8 106926E0N NW
s10 [VECETIER [YECETE]
Aee+ lﬁ lﬁ
B n
Fu
To0r IS <Glﬁ [YECETNE]
N vAEEs Aees
| 4 Aﬁ [l
£a
A0S+
aname K
otam
QET dO0D ¥EMOA - ‘ ] ] ‘
- H ) = = = =
oy Aot 'anzy 0's 1069zEEON .
€10 % [YECETNER Eua st dnozy
1non ane == T00vI3
% j 7 T 0 119 4 P
oy < D AZT INANT
EINNT A0S+ em
NI ¥3MOd TYNJHLXH
M
4]
1a

DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor

Appendix A-18



sajen) aledg pue siojdede) ssedAg 'gL-v 91nbi4

Appendix A-19

El I a I 5 g v
8T J0 g1 199US | sjooy uswdojanaqg aubisaq 000Z ‘v0 AInc ‘Aepsany  :d1eQ g
e
. R Jaqunn
ney NSQ'WA3508495dSA wawhooy | S
S3LYO IYVdS ANV SYOLIOVdYO SSYdAE  anl T -
YIEI0:AN  955+-568(2TS) :Xv4  0£2€-568(2TS) AT AT AT
8658-5618. Y1 'unsny Y0OVPL Y0OVYL S0TY Y0OVYL
1S3M 9ALIQ UOUURD WRI||IM T0G9 ovdL [T}——7 sedl 8edL [T}
UOISIAIQ 19q119SqNS SSBalIM

Q. Q Q Q
AEE+ AEE+ AEE+ AEE+ AEE+
Y0DHVL YO0DHVL JOLOHINNOD JOLOANNOD Y¥COVYvL
snd Y.Iva SNd ssHIaAdv
! ” H ” ' ' AT QH anTo 4nT'o M 4nTo 4nTo
4nTo | 4nTo 4nTo 4nT0 4nTo \ ) 920
00 H ' 690 H 890 H , 190 H , 620 H ' . mNuH 120 H 520 20
" ' ' " JaIN AEE+ A0S+ AEE+ AEE+
A0S+ , A0S+ A0S+ ' A0S+ ! A0S+
€6 EWT €6 EWT €6 ENT €6 ENT €6 ENT ¥/d TIYIYES HOVAIHLNI WYAS
NYO

| ETTeEWav  ¥OIDENNOD 4/¥ E6EWT Ce-INn | C W

HiA - dsd 508495dSa

56F805EVM Schematics, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor



DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

Appendix A-20 Freescale Semiconductor



Appendix B
56F805EVM Bill of Material

Qty Description Ref. Designators Vendor Part #s
Integrated Circuits
1 DSP56F805FV80 U1 Freescale, DSP56F805FV80
6 LM393M U5, U6, U7, U8, U21, U22 National, LM393M
2 MC74HC244DW U9, Uu10 ON Semiconductor, MC74HC244DW
2 74AC04SC U11, U19 Fairchild, 74AC04SC
1 MC33269DT-5.0 u12 ON Semiconductor, MC33269DT-5.0
1 MC33269DT-3.3 u13 ON Semiconductor, MC33269DT-3.3
1 GS72116TP-12 u15 GSI, GS72116TP-12
1 ADM3311EARS u16 Analog Devices, ADM3311EARS
1 MAX5251BEAP u18 Maxim, MAX5251BEAP
1 PCA82C250T u20 Philips Semiconductor, PCA82C250T
Resistors
20 16K Q R1, R2, R6, R7, R9, R10, R16, | SMEC RC73L2A16KOHMJT
R17, R20, R21, R24, R25, R28,
R29, R67, R68, R108, R109,
R111, R112
10 1IMQ R3, R8, R11, R18, R22, R26, SMEC RC73L2ATMOHMJT
R30, R69, R110, R113
21 51K Q R4, R12, R13, R19, R23, R27, | SMEC RC73L2A5.1KOHMJT
R31, R32, R35, R37, R41, R57,
R70, R105, R106, R114, R115,
R121, R122, R123, R126
11 10K Q R42, R43, R44, R46, R48, R49, | SMEC RC73L2A10KOHMJT
R72, R73, R74, R119, R120

56F805EVM Bill of Material, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor

Appendix B-1




Qty Description Ref. Designators Vendor Part #s
Resistors (Continued)
2 51Q R33, R34 SMEC RC73L2A510HMJT
3 47K Q R36, R38, R104 SMEC RC73L2A47KOHMJT
1 470 Q R40 SMEC RC73L2A4700HMJT
1 10M Q R45 SMEC RC73L2A10MOHMJT
19 1K Q R50, R51, R52, R53, R55, R75, | SMEC RC73L2A1KOHMJT
R78, R81, R84, R87, R90, R93,
R96, R100, R101, R102
9 270 Q R58, R59, R60, R61, R62, R63, | SMEC RC73L2A2700HMJT
R64, R65, R66
16 24 Q R76, R77, R79, R80, R82, R83, | SMEC RC73L2A240HMJT
R85, R86, R88, R89, R91, R92,
R94, R95, R97, R98
1 120 Q, 1/4W R118 YAGEO CFR 120QBK
Potentioneters
7 10K Q R5, R14, R15, R71, R107, BC/MEPCOPAL ST4B103CT
R116, R117
Inductors
4 1.0mH L1, L2, L3, L4 Fair-Rite 2743015112
LEDs
1 Red LED LED1 Hewlett-Packard HSMS-C650
4 Yellow LED LED2, LED4, LED6, LED8 Hewlett-Packard HSMY-C650
5 Green LED LED3, LEDS5, LED7, LEDS9, Hewlett-Packard HSMG-C650
LED10
Diode
3 S2B-FM401 D1, D2, D3 Vishay DL4001DICT

DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

Appendix B-2

Freescale Semiconductor




Qty Description Ref. Designators Vendor Part #s
Capacitors
5 2.2uF, 50V DC C1, C2, C23, C54, C60 NICHICON UWX1H2R2MCR2GB
49 0.1uF C3, C4, C5, C6, C7, C8, C9, SMEC MCCE104K2NR-T1

C10,C12,C14,C16, C17, C18,
C19, C20, C21, C22, C24, C25,
C26, C27,C28, C29, C30, C31,
C32, C33, C35, C38, C39, C40,
C41, C44, C46, C47,C48, C49,
C50, C51, C52, C53, C59, C65,
C67, C68, C69, C70, C71,C72

1 470uF, 16V DC C11 PANASONIC ECE-V1CA471P
2 47uF, 10V DC C13,C15 PANASONIC ECE-V1AA470P
8 470pF C55, C56, C57, C58, C61, C62, | SMEC MCCE471J2NO-T1
C63, Co4
Jumpers
9 3 x 1 Bergstick JG1, JG2, JG6, JG11, JG15, SAMTEC TSW-103-08-S-S
JG16, J16, J17, J25
4 4 x 2 Bergstick JG3, JG4, J4, J20 SAMTEC TSW-104-08-S-D
6 1 x 2 Bergstick JG5, JG7, JG8, JG9, JG17, SAMTEC TSW-102-08-S-S
JG18
1 1 x 1 Bergstick JG10 SAMTEC TSW-101-08-S-S
3 3 x 3 Bergstick JG12, JG13, JG14 SAMTEC TSW-103-07-S-T
2 9 x 2 Bergstick J1, J2 SAMTEC TSW-109-08-S-D
3 6 x 1 Bergstick J3, J5, J6 SAMTEC TSW-106-08-S-S
5 5 x 2 Bergstick J7,J9, J26, J28, J32 SAMTEC TSW-105-08-S-D
2 4 x 1 Bergstick Jg, J19 SAMTEC TSW-104-08-S-S
2 7 x 2 Bergstick J29, J14 SAMTEC TSW-107-08-S-D
2 14 x 1 Bergstick J21, J22 SAMTEC TSW-114-08-S-S
2 6 x 1 MTA J23, J24 AMP MTA 640456-6
1 6 x 2 Bergstick J27 SAMTEC TSW-106-08-S-D
2 20 x 2 Shrouded J30, J31 3M 2540-6002UB

56F805EVM Bill of Material, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor Appendix B-3



Qty Description Ref. Designators Vendor Part #s
Test Points
8 1 x 1 Bergstick TP1, TP2, TP3, TP4, TP5, TP6, | Samtec TSW-101-08-S-S
TP7, TP8
Crystals
1 8.00MHz Crystal Y1 ECS-80-18-5P
Connectors
1 DB25M Connector P1 AMPHENOL 617-C025P-AJ121
1 2.1mm coax P2 Switch Craft RAPC-722
Power Connector
1 DE9F Connector P3 AMPHENOL 617-C009S-AJ120
Switches
5 SPST Pushbutton S1, S2, S3, S4, S5 Panasonic EVQ-QS205K
1 SPDT Toggle S6 C&K GT11MSCKE
Transistors
1 2N2222A Q1 ZETEX FMMT2222ACT
Miscellaneous
27 Shunt SH1-SH27 Samtec SNT-100-BL-T
6 Rubber Feet RF1-RF6 3M SJ5018BLKC

DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

Appendix B-4

Freescale Semiconductor




Numerics

16-bit 3.3V hybrid controller 2-1
4.0Amp power supply 2-13
4-Channel 10-bit Serial D/A 2-1
56F805 Technical Data Preface-x
64Kx16 bits of data memory 2-1
64Kx16 bits of program memory 2-1
8.00MHz crystal oscillator 2-1

A

A/D Preface-ix
Analog-to-Digital
A/D Preface-ix

B
Back-EMF 2-23

Cc

CAN Preface-ix
bus termination 2-1
bypass 2-1
interface 2-1
CAN in Automation
CiA Preface-ix
CAN interface 2-1
CAN physical layer peripheral 2-2
CiA Preface-ix
Connector
A/D 2-33
Address bus 2-32
CAN 2-35
Data bus 2-33
External Memory Control 2-29
PWM 2-36
SCI 2-34
SPI 2-35
Connectors
Peripheral Expansion 2-27
Controller Area Network
CAN Preface-ix

INDEX

D

D/A Preface-ix
D/A converter 2-18
Data memory 2-4
Debugging 2-7
Development Card 2-1
Digital-to-Audio
D/A Preface-ix
DSP56800 Family Manual Preface-x
DSP56F801/803/805/807 User’s Manual Preface-x

E

Encoder/Hall-Effect 2-24
circuits 2-24
Encoder/Timer 2-30
Evaluation Module
EVM Preface-ix
EVM Preface-ix
External Memory Control Signal 2-29
external memory expansion connectors 2-2
external oscillator frequency input 2-1

F
FSRAM 2-1, 2-4

G

General Purpose Input and Output
GPIO Preface-ix

GPIO Preface-ix, 2-27, 2-32
signals 2-17

H

Hall-Effect/Quadrature Encoder interface 2-1
Host Parallel Interface Connector 2-7
Host Target Interface 2-7

Index, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor

Index-1



IC Preface-ix
Integrated Circuit
IC Preface-ix

J

Joint Test Action Group

JTAG Preface-ix
JTAG Preface-ix, 1-1, 2-1

connector 2-8
JTAG port interface 2-1
Jumper Group 1-3

JG1 1-3

JG10 1-4

JG11 14

JG12 14

JG13 14

JG14 14

JG15 14

JG16 1-4

JG17 14

JG18 1-4

JG2 1-3

JG3 1-3

JG4 1-3

JG5 1-3

JG6 1-3

JG7 1-3

JG8 1-3

JG9 1-3

L

Logic
motor bus over-current 2-1
motor bus over-voltage 2-1
motor zero crossing 2-1

Low-Profile Quad Flat Pack
LQFP Preface-ix

LQFP Preface-ix

motor bus
over-current 2-1
over-voltage 2-1
Motor Phase Current 2-23
Motor Protection Logic 2-19
MPIO Preface-ix, 2-28, 2-30
port 2-30, 2-31
MPIO-compatible peripheral 2-1, 2-2
Multi Purpose Input and Output
MPIO Preface-ix

(0

On-board power regulation 2-2
OnCE Preface-ix
OnCE(TM) 1-1
On-Chip Emulation
OnCE Preface-ix

P

Parallel JTAG Host Target Interface 2-1
PCB Preface-ix
Phase Locked Loop
PLL Preface-ix
PLL Preface-ix
Printed Circuit Board
PCB Preface-ix
Program memory 2-4
Pulse Width Modulation
PWM Preface-ix
PWM Preface-ix
PWM-compatible peripheral 2-2

Q

Quad Encoder 2-24
Quadrature Decoder
interface port 2-29

DSP56F805EVM User Manual, Rev. 5

Index-2

Freescale Semiconductor



R

RAM Preface-ix
Random Access Memory
RAM Preface-ix
Read-Only Memory

ROM Preface-ix
real-time debugging 2-7
ROM Preface-ix
RS-232

interface 2-5

level converter 2-5

schematic diagram 2-5
RS-232 interface 2-1

S

SCI Preface-ix
Serial Communications Port 2-34
Serial Communications Interface
SCI Preface-ix
Serial Peripheral Interface
SPI Preface-ix
SPI Preface-ix
Serial Peripheral Interface 2-35
SPI-compatible peripheral 2-1
SRAM Preface-ix
external data 2-1
external program 2-1
Static Random Access Memory
SRAM Preface-ix

T
Timer-compatible peripheral 2-2
U

UART Preface-ix
UNI-3
Back-EMF 2-23
connector/interface 2-14
DC Bus Over-Voltage signal 2-20
Motor Drive interface 2-15
Motor interface
Primary 2-2
Secondary 2-3
Over-Voltage signal 2-21
Unattached Signal Connector 2-38
Universal Asynchronous Receiver/Transmitter
UART Preface-ix

y4

Zero-Crossing
circuits 2-24
Zero-Crossing Detection 2-24

Index, Rev. 5

Freescale Semiconductor

Index-3



How to Reach Us:

Home Page:
www.freescale.com

E-mail:
support@freescale.com

USA/Europe or Locations Not Listed:
Freescale Semiconductor

Technical Information Center, CH370
1300 N. Alma School Road

Chandler, Arizona 85224
+1-800-521-6274 or +1-480-768-2130
support@freescale.com

Europe, Middle East, and Africa:
Freescale Halbleiter Deutschland GmbH
Technical Information Center
Schatzbogen 7

81829 Muenchen, Germany

+44 1296 380 456 (English)

+46 8 52200080 (English)

+49 89 92103 559 (German)

+33 1 69 35 48 48 (French)
support@freescale.com

Japan:

Freescale Semiconductor Japan Ltd.
Headquarters

ARCO Tower 15F

1-8-1, Shimo-Meguro, Meguro-ku,
Tokyo 153-0064, Japan

0120 191014 or +81 3 5437 9125
support.japan@freescale.com

AsialPacific:

Freescale Semiconductor Hong Kong Ltd.
Technical Information Center

2 Dai King Street

Tai Po Industrial Estate

Tai Po, N.T., Hong Kong

+800 2666 8080
support.asia@freescale.com

For Literature Requests Only:

Freescale Semiconductor Literature Distribution Center
P.O. Box 5405

Denver, Colorado 80217

1-800-441-2447 or 303-675-2140

Fax: 303-675-2150
LDCForFreescaleSemiconductor@hibbertgroup.com

Information in this document is provided solely to enable system and
software implementers to use Freescale Semiconductor products. There are
no express or implied copyright licenses granted hereunder to design or
fabricate any integrated circuits or integrated circuits based on the
information in this document.

Freescale Semiconductor reserves the right to make changes without further
notice to any products herein. Freescale Semiconductor makes no warranty,
representation or guarantee regarding the suitability of its products for any
particular purpose, nor does Freescale Semiconductor assume any liability
arising out of the application or use of any product or circuit, and specifically
disclaims any and all liability, including without limitation consequential or
incidental damages. “Typical” parameters that may be provided in Freescale
Semiconductor data sheets and/or specifications can and do vary in different
applications and actual performance may vary over time. All operating
parameters, including “Typicals”, must be validated for each customer
application by customer’s technical experts. Freescale Semiconductor does
not convey any license under its patent rights nor the rights of others.
Freescale Semiconductor products are not designed, intended, or authorized
for use as components in systems intended for surgical implant into the body,
or other applications intended to support or sustain life, or for any other
application in which the failure of the Freescale Semiconductor product could
create a situation where personal injury or death may occur. Should Buyer
purchase or use Freescale Semiconductor products for any such unintended
or unauthorized application, Buyer shall indemnify and hold Freescale
Semiconductor and its officers, employees, subsidiaries, affiliates, and
distributors harmless against all claims, costs, damages, and expenses, and
reasonable attorney fees arising out of, directly or indirectly, any claim of
personal injury or death associated with such unintended or unauthorized
use, even if such claim alleges that Freescale Semiconductor was negligent
regarding the design or manufacture of the part.

-

>~ freescale*
samveonductor

Freescale™ and the Freescale logo are trademarks of Freescale Semiconductor,
Inc. All other product or service names are the property of their respective owners.

This product incorporates SuperFlash® technology licensed from SST.
© Freescale Semiconductor, Inc. 2005. All rights reserved.

DSP56F805EVMUM
Rev. 5
07/2005



